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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SOUND SYSTEM EQUIPMENT -

Part 4: Microphones

FOREWORD

1) The IntermatiomatEtectrotechmica-Commission (:EC) ts—a-wortdwide ulyallil_aﬁull for-stafrdardization o mprising
all ndtional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object( of IE promote
interngtional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electyi fields. To
this ehd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standa ifications,
Technjical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides as “IEC
Publidation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; an terested
in thg subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Ip and non-
govermmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this bs closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in aegco detenmined by
agreement between the two organizations.

2) The fgrmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matte e a as possible, an international
consepsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since eac i 3 from all
interegted IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Plublications have the form of recomm National
Comnlittees in that sense. While all reasghable effgrts\are nt of IEC
Publidations is accurate, IEC cannot be keld r for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformi blications
transp vergence
betwep indicated in
the lafter.

5) IEC itp onformity
assesp e for any
servicge

6) Allus

7) No liapili perts and
memb) & National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expen use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any ¢ther IEC
Publig

8) Attent e references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indisp

9) Attent 5 e\possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the jubject of
paten{ ri I C shalNnot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internatjonal “Standard IEC 60268-4 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 100:

Audio, idec-and-multimedia-systems-and-equipment-

This fifth edition cancels and replaces the fourth edition published in 2010, and constitutes a
technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous

edition:

clari

— clari

— clari

fication of Table 5 of classification of characteristics;
fication of graphical representation;

fication of environmental influences;

— rewritten clause for EMC;

— tolerances and more specific values for noise measurements;
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— inclusion of near-field response for sound source-to-microphone distances of the order of

30 cm.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

CbhV Report on voting
100/2116/CDV 100/2186/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directiyv,

can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unghang
ebstare.ieg.ch” in t

the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under
related o the specific publication. At this date, the publicati

e recopfirmed,

e withdrawn,

) repIaLced by a revised edition, or

Q@

e ame

s, Pact 2.

ipment,

ed until
he data
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SOUND SYSTEM EQUIPMENT -

Part 4: Microphones

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60268 specifies methods of measurement for the electrical impedance,
sensitivity, directional response pattern, dynamic range and external influences of sound

system

It applig
apply tg

For the
transfor
up to th

The m
charact

NOTE T
micropho
by objec
performar

2 Noi

The foll
are indi
undated

CISPR
requirer

IEC 602

68<1:1985, Sound system equipment — Part 1: General

Icropnones, ana also detalls the ChiaracCleristics 10 be speciiied b,

danurd

all such de
att of the micr

part, are normatively referenced in this docun
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
edition of the referenced document

compatibility of multimedia equipment

cturer.

oes not
pphones
cable to

ith digital

ices as
bphone,

se of the
lacement
crophone

ent and

ng any

mmunity

Amendr

rert—t-1988

Amendment 2:1988

IEC 60268-2:1987,

calculation methods
Amendment 1:1991

IEC 60268-3:2013, Sound system equipment — Part 3: Amplifiers

IEC 60268-5:2003, Sound system equipment — Part 5: Loudspeakers
Amendment 1:2007
Amendment 1:2007

1 Tobe

published.

Sound system equipment — Part 2: Explanation of general terms and
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IEC 60268-11:1987, Sound system equipment — Part 11: Application of connectors for the
interconnection of sound system components

Amendment 1:1989

Amendment 2:1991

IEC 60268-12:1987, Sound system equipment — Part 12: Application of connectors for
broadcast and similar use

Amendment 1:1991

Amendment 2:1994

IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-2: Testing and
measurement techniques — Electrostatic discharge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-3:2006, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) -
measureément techniques - Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnets
Amendment 1:2007
Amendment 2:2010

stipg and
nityfest

IEC 61000-4-4:2012, Electromagnetic compatibility (Ed g and

measurement techniques — Electrical fast transient/burst+m

IEC 610
measur
fields

: 4-6: Testing and
induced by radio-frequency

IEC 610 Part 4-8: Testing and
measurs eld immunity test

IEC 610 q I bi WIC) — Part 4-16: Testing and measfirement
techniques — Test for [amunity to 'od, common mode disturbances in the fréquency
range 0

IEC 610
measur{
Amendn
Amendn

— Part 4-17: Testing and

IEC 6126¢€
Part 1:

froacoustics — Octave-band and fractional-octave-band filters —

IEC 619 imedia systems — Guide to the recommended characteristics of
analoguednterfaces to achieve interoperability

ITU-T Recommendation P.51:1996, Artificial mouth

EN 55103-2:2009, Electromagnetic compatibility — Product family standard for audio, video,
audio-visual and entertainment lighting control apparatus for professional use — Part 2:
Immunity

EN 300 422-2 V1.3.1:2011, Electromagnetic compatibility and radio spectrum matters (ERM)
— Wireless microphones in the 25 MHz to 3 GHz frequency range — Part 2: Harmonized EN
covering the essential requirements of article 3.2 of the R&TTE Directive

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60268-1 and the
following apply.
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far-field microphone

microph

3.2

one for use at a distance of more than 1 m from the source of sound

near-field microphone

microph

3.3

one for use by an individual performer at a distance of approximately 30 cm

close-talking microphone

microph

one for use at a distance of approximately 25 mm from the source of sound

4 Gel
4.1 G
Special
e unitg
e freq
e quaf
e marl
e amb

o filten
e indiy
e grap
e scal

e pers

e Seal

and to |E

4.2 M€

4.2.1

For con

neral conditions

eneral
reference is made to IEC 60268-1, concerning:

and system of measurement;

lencies of measurement;
tities to be specified and their accuracy
ing (see also 7.1);

ent conditions;

vehience in Specifying how microphones shall be set up for measurement, th

[ee sets

of conditions have been defined in this standard under the title of "rated conditions”

Microphones should be measured in conditions approximating those in which they are
intended to be used. Three sets of measurement conditions are specified in this standard:
free-field, near-field and close-talking. The differences between these sets of conditions are in
the distance to the sound source and the sound pressure level of the measurement.
Measurements shall be reported using at least one of these sets of conditions. Additional data

may be

included, provided that the measurement conditions are specified.

Three ratings are basic to the formulation of these concepts:

— rated power supply (see 9.1);

— rated impedance (see 10.2);

— rated sensitivity (see 11.3).
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To obtain the correct conditions for measurement, the above mentioned ratings shall be taken
from the specifications supplied by the manufacturer of the equipment.

The term "rated" applied to other characteristics relates to the specification or measurement
of the particular characteristic under rated conditions or under conditions unambiguously
connected to them. This applies, for example, to the following two characteristics:

— rated output voltage;
— rated equivalent sound pressure level due to inherent noise.
Methods of measurement are given in this standard for electrical impedance, sensitivity,

directional pattern, dynamic range and external influences. Where alternative methods are
given, tiiechosen method snall be specified.

4.2.2 Rated conditions

The mig¢rophone is understood to be working under rated ¢
conditions are fulfilled:

en\thenAfpllowing

— the microphone is connected to the resistive load spesifiedNn 5Myor as\ specified by the
manufacturer;

— the microphone (except a close-talking or near-fi i ‘ nd field
meeting the free-field conditions in & F ce with
respect to the reference direction;

— the bndisturbed sound pressure (i field at
the rleference point of the micropho| B SPL);

— for ¢lose-talking microp i 0 more
than| 25 mm from the axtifictq|l moutf i and the
undipturbed sound i 3 hone is
sinugoidal and set

— for near-fiel G ¢ sumiccophene is placed at 30 cm from the artificigl mouth
complying wit e in the
sound field at of 1 Pa
(94

- if a l in the
techpi ference
leve

— cont

— in thle abSence. of & clear reason to the contrary, the measurement frequency is 1 000 Hz
(see| IEC,60268-7);

— the ambient pressure, relative humidity and ambient temperature are within the limits
given in IEC 60268-1, and shall be stated.

Measurements may be made at a sound pressure of 0,3 Pa if this is necessary due to
limitations of the performance of the loudspeaker or other measurement equipment, and only
if any change in performance between the level used and the reference level is known with
the necessary accuracy for the relevant characteristics.

5 Particular conditions

5.1 Pre-conditioning

A microphone with preamplifier shall be switched on for the period of time specified by the
manufacturer, before measurements are made, to allow the components to reach the
stationary temperature for rated conditions. If the manufacturer specifies no period, a period
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of 10 s shall be allowed for stabilization. If the microphone contains a vacuum tube or other
heating device the time shall be 10 min.

5.2 Sound source

The sound source shall be capable of producing at the microphone position the sound
pressure level as defined for rated conditions. The amplitude non-linearity of the sound
source shall be held to such a value that the effect on the measured response does not
exceed 0,5dB. If the conditions of measurement preclude the possibility of securing
sufficiently low distortion, a narrow-band filter may be used at the microphone output
terminals, which allows the response at the fundamental frequency to be measured.

For freeFfiefdcatibration and cattbration of near-fieid microphones, the shall be
contained in an enclosure which radiates sound from one well-defined ofp nd such
an oper]ing shall be radially symmetrical with respect to the axis of ction of
the microphone.
5.3 Measurement of sound pressure
A calibriated reference pressure microphone shall be used to mg ressure.
The refgrence microphone shall be calibrated with an 2 L
5.4 Vjoltage measuring system
The voltage generated by the microp e, ined by
using g voltmeter with an input resistante 9 of the
microphlone, unless otherwise stated by the turer. If external equipment, such as a
power Tpply, applies an impedance i ith shall be
taken into account.
NOTE Microphones having\a rat p order of
50 Q, and perform best with i i
5.5 Acoustic'
5.5.1
The mid
a) in a mputer-
geng
- 9
— plane waves
— waves produced by a specific sound source (artificial mouth or artificial head);

b) in a diffuse field;
c) coupled to a sound source by means of a small cavity (coupler).

5.5.2 Free-field conditions
5.5.21 General

A free-field sound wave is normally divergent in character. In certain circumstances it can
approximate an ideal plane wave. Free-field conditions can be obtained:

— in open air, ambient noise and wind permitting, or

— in an anechoic room, or

— in aduct.
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A sound source of small dimensions with respect to the wavelength produces a spherical
wave in these environments. The spherical wave can be approximated to a plane wave in a
region of measurement located at a sufficient distance from the source. Spherical waves can
be used to measure pressure microphones but it is necessary to use almost perfect plane
waves in the low-frequency range for the measurement of pressure gradient microphones.

For microphones responding both to pressure and to pressure gradient, having a sufficiently
flat frequency response in a plane-wave free sound field (i.e. at a sufficient distance from the
source), the response as a function of frequency f of distance » from a centre of spherical
diverging waves and of angle of incidence 6 of the waves at the microphone, can be given in
a complex form:

(1—B)+B[1+_ijcose
Jkr

1 — B is|the contribution of the pressure component;

B is|the contribution of the pressure gradient compone
k = Pn/A or 2nflv;

B = for the omnidirectional pressure type;

B = 0,5 for the cardioid type;

B =1 for the bidirectional pressur
At low ffequencies, it becomes difficult to i c room.
A plangd wave at low frequencies, b bm, can

therefore be better produced under othe

Free-field conditions ind the

microphlone if the follo

*hind, right, left, above and below the pogition of
evel is measured at every measuring frequency by

— within a dist
the microphon

mea
— the L] point towards the reference point of the loudspeaker (see
IEC

— the
loud
sourf

d pressure levels on axis positioned at different distances {from the
iffer by more than 0,5 dB from the calculated levels in the ideal

— the Yalues)at a~nearly constant distance to the sound source, right, left, above and below
the mictephone shall not differ by more than 1 dB from the level at the reference |point of
the rmicrophone.

5.5.2.2 Spherical waves

The sound pressure generated in a free field by an omnidirectional sound source varies
inversely with the distance from the acoustic centre of the sources.

The output voltage of the microphone varies inversely with the distance between the source
and the microphone when the relevant dimensions of both are small compared with the
wavelength, allowing the results from the measurements made at a certain distance r to be
converted by calculation to results which would be obtained at the reference distance.

When either the circumference of the radiating surface of the source or the circumference of
the principal acoustic entry of the microphone exceeds the wavelength, this computation
applies only when the measuring distance conforms to:
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r>d

r>d?IA

r is the distance from the source to the measuring point;

d is the effective diameter of the sound source;

A is the sound wavelength.
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It is advisable for the distance from the source to the measuring point to exceed three times
the largest dimension of the radiating surface of the source.

5.5.2.3
A plane
a) Ina
In d
solv
the
micr
b) Ina
A sp
at t
prog
For me
smalles

these cases the meas

5.5.2.4

In order
introdud
when m
4.2.2). 1

in apprgxi

5.5.3

Plane progressive waves
progressive wave can be obtained either in a duct or in a frg

duct

problen
of cross

pphone.
free field

herical wave at a distance of @ rom the centre of ¢
he lowest frequency of meast

ressive wave.

one microphones, determin

asurement of "shotgun" types
i exact rules can be given. Therg

permitted distance i

Some

easurem
with razrdom incidence. In this case, bands of noise of third-octave width or broadband

nistan be made in a diffuse field in which sound waves are pro

s to be
tmodes,
and the

irvature

approximation to a plane

ing the
fore, in

5sary to
mulator
Lth (see
| mouth

pagated
signals

it Hall £i14 H | TN al
togethe- witn—sttadreThtermg—snamoeusSea:

A diffuse sound field can be approximately realized in a reverberant room characterized by a
sufficiently long duration of reverberation at a sufficiently large distance from the source and

the wall

s, and above a limiting frequency (see also ISO 354).

The reverberation time T of the empty room is specified in Table 1.

Table 1 — Reverberation time of the empty room

T>

5s

2s

5s

5s

45s

3,5s

At

125 Hz

250 Hz

500 Hz

1000 Hz

2 000 Hz

4 000 Hz

For the determination of the lower frequency limit, the following equation can be used:
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500
/2 73

where

v
f

is the volume of the room, in cubic metres;

is the frequency, in hertz.

The region of measurement shall be chosen at such a distance from the source that the direct
sound of the source is negligible.

When an omnidirectional source is used, the minimum distance » (in metres) from the source

to the nfeasuring poimMts 15 given by:

where

V
T

r>0,06(V/T)12

is the volume of the room, in cubic metres;
is the Sabine reverberation time at the frequency f,

NOTE Multiple uncorrelated noise sources are used successfully tq'g € Ids under

non-reverperant conditions.

5.54 ler

To dete s iple the
sound gource to the microphone. This(m nsitivity
of a migrophone by comparison with the itivi mone. In
order to| obtain a sufficie i all only
be used within the limits of\the he vity are
less than one-tenth of 1 nate air
leakage]

5.6 Methods o;: '

5.6.1

Respon 8 red point-by-point, or through the use of a slow continuous
sweep ffg

a) Poin

Great care's e taken to ensure that all significant peaks and troughs of the frgquency
response curve are explored. The graph should clearly indicate the measurement goints.

Confinuous sweep frequency method

The rate of traversing the frequency range shall be slow enough to ensure that the
resulting curve does not deviate from that which would be obtained under steady state
conditions. Stopping the trace at any instant shall not change the indicated response by
more than +1 dB.

The following additional apparatus may be used:

— equipment capable of automatically maintaining the requisite sound pressure level
over the frequency range concerned;

— an automatic level recorder as output indicator.
Special computer-based signals and procedures

Computer algorithms are available to generate signals and to evaluate responses in the
time domain, as well as in the frequency domain. Some of them are just digital procedures
that replace their analogue ancestors, such as the Fast Fourier Transform for spectral
analysis. Other algorithms provide new types of test signals and responses. Most of them
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are applicable if the user takes into account their inherent limitations and requirements. In
cases where existing specified procedures are replaced by new ones for the evaluation of
the same characteristic, the user shall ensure that the result is at least as accurate as with
the old procedure. While new techniques are considered for standardization when basic
matters of background and their relationship to known properties have been determined,
any technique may be used for frequency response measurement if it produces the same
result as the point-by-point or continuous sweep frequency methods.

5.6.2 Calibration methods

Irrespective of the choice of the point-by-point or automatic method, there are two methods of
conducting the calibration.

a) Subkiitution method

A method of measurement of the response of a microphone in whi ne to be
caligrated and the standard microphone employed to mea i sound
pres is fmethod
leadp to the highest accuracy.

b) Simultaneous comparison method

For [reasons of convenience an alternative method fo 8aS UKINg se of a
micrpphone is sometimes employed in which the mi P and the
standard microphone employed to measure the r | placed

simyltaneously at two different points normaly i e taken
that } : han the
othelr. The points chosen shall b 3 3 ajresponse test carried out by
the ith t i by the

subdtitution method. The simultan hat this
— the sound pressurgs, 3 field by
the distance betws t TS h of the
two microghone IS i second
microphonhg at {hfe

5.7 Qverall accura

An over
microph

ar better shall be obtained for the measurement of all fypes of

5.8 Grag ation of results

The graphicals pre
IEC 60268-1.

ation of measurement results should conform to the provigions of

6 Type description (acoustical behaviour)

6.1  Principle of the transducer

The manufacturer shall specify the principle of the transducer, for example electrostatic
(condenser), electrodynamic, electromagnetic or piezoelectric.

6.2 Type of microphone

The manufacturer shall specify the type of microphone, for example pressure, pressure-
gradient (with acoustical phase shift network, if any), or combination of a pressure and
pressure-gradient microphone, or velocity microphone.
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6.3 Type of directional response characteristics

The manufacturer shall specify the type of directional response characteristics of the
microphone, for example omnidirectional, unidirectional, bidirectional, (e.g. sphere, cardioid,
supercardioid, hypercardioid, hemisphere or half-cardioid of revolution, etc.).

6.4 Application profile

The manufacturer shall specify the intended application profile of the microphone to indicate
the primary use for which it is intended, such as free-field, near-field or close-talking.

o Free-field microphones are intended to be used and are measured in approximately plane
progressive wave conditions

o Near-field microphones are typically hand-held by the user and aye| measured/iysing an
artificial mouth as the sound source, at a distance of 30 cm.

e Close-talking microphones are used at very short distances and ate sing an
artificial mouth as the sound source, at a distance of 25 m

Other application profiles may be used for measurement 2 Qr specifications if

details are provided.

7 Terminals and controls

7.1  Marking

Recomn 1:1985,
Clause rement,
if the microphone conform

The polarity shall be ini number

designated in the instrictio 2 , taneous
voltage |is prod t is an
increase¢ in sound_pfe brdance
with IEG 60065 or o

Marking
IEC 619
the micr

ded if the microphone conforms to the requirements of
accordance with IEC 61938, the polarity shall be mgrked on

7.2 Clonne etectrical interface values

Connecjors,“and theif wiring shall be in accordance with |IEC 60268-11 or IEC 6(268-12.
Interface values (voltages and impedances) shall be in accordance with IEC 61938.

8 Reference point and axis

8.1 Reference point

In the absence of clear reason to the contrary, the reference point shall be the centre of the
principal sound entry. Otherwise it shall be stated.

In order to allow unambiguous specification of the reference point, reference axis and polarity,
the manufacturer should designate a principal sound entry even for a bidirectional microphone.
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8.2 Reference axis

The reference axis is a line passing through the reference point indicating a recommended
direction of sound incidence specified by the manufacturer. The microphone shall be so
designed that the recommended direction of sound incidence is obvious to the user.

The reference axis should preferably be perpendicular to the plane of the principal acoustic
entry of the microphone and should pass through the centre of the entry.

9 Rated power supply

9.1 Characteristics—tobe-specified

The following information shall be specified by the manufacturex fo h~microphone
interfac¢ port to be connected to the power supply and for each position of theYpows| supply
adaptor| if any:

e the fype of power supply (phantom, A-B, etc.; see IEC 61938
e power supply voltage and its upper and lower limits;

e currg¢nt drawn from the power supply, expressed iy

e for multi-voltage microphones, the voltage-cur ayacteristic.
9.2 Method of measurement

For megsurements, proceed as follows.

a) The|microphone is operated under ate%: i0
I

b) Thelcurrent drawn fro easiired in amperes.

10 Elefctrical imped

ternal i 2

10.1 In

10.1.1

The mag apedance of the microphone measured between thg output
termina

If the inppeda N De_satisfactorily represented by that of a simple network, the values of

the netyork eomip
specified as\a/functig

eqts may be given. If this is not applicable, the impedance shiould be
of frequency.

10.1.2 Methods of measurement

The internal impedance may be measured by the comparison method or by applying a sound
pressure and measuring the output voltage under different load conditions. Both methods are
indicated below.

a) Method 1

The impedance can be measured by means of a measuring bridge. An alternative method
is that of comparison with a known impedance. In the latter case, a constant current from
a high impedance source is passed through the microphone and the voltage across its
terminals is measured.

The microphone is then replaced by a known resistance, and the procedure repeated.
Comparison of the two values gives the modulus of the impedance directly.

The voltage applied at the microphone terminals shall not exceed the output voltage
generated by the microphone at the overload sound pressure level.
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NOTE While the internal impedance of microphones is often assumed to be resistive, and the load impedance
to be resistive, in many cases the internal impedance is complex, such as when there is an output coupling
capacitor, and the input impedance is also complex, such as when there is a transformer. The combination of
these impedances can result in resonance within the audio band and exacerbation of negative effects such as

wind noise.

b) Method 2

The internal impedance can also be computed from the output voltages occurring under
three different conditions of load. Generally speaking, this procedure requires very

accurate measuring apparatus.

If the internal impedance is approximately a pure resistance, the following simple procedure
may be used to obtain approximate results which are sufficiently accurate for normal practice:

— the ficrophone is operated under rated conditions;

— sound pressure is applied to the microphone and the impedan
output voltage obtained for different loads. For example, t
calcylated from the no-load output voltage U’'s and the output
impeadance R, is applied by using the formula:

10.2 Rated impedance

rom the
may be
P a load

The rated impedance shall be specifi ~Microphones are generally
designed to be connected to a load imp \ i Han the rated impedance (see
5.4 of this standard and 9.1 of IEC 61938: would not be used with loads bglow the
minimum permitted load impedance.

NOTE Tphe recommendations “Qf | ¢ ¢ assumption that a value of 5 times |the rated
impedancg is suitable in mpst ca . Thi putput voltage level to be 1,6 dB below the no-load
voltage.

10.3 Rated mi@ dance

The rat pn€dance is the minimum impedance, specifieq by the
manufa & may be terminated.

NOTE T in 3 a pedance is a compromise leading to negligible effect on performarce.

11 Sel

11.1 (eneral

The sensitivity-isthe+ratio—eftheeutputvoltageof-the-micrepheneto+ s5sure to

which it is exposed.

The sensitivity M is expressed in volts per pascal. If the microphone is not loaded with a
resistance equal to five times the rated impedance, this shall be stated with the results.

NOTE Normally the ratio gives a complex value, but usually only the amplitudes (with sinusoidal signal) are

considered.

The sensitivity level L,,, is the ratio, expressed in decibels, of the sensitivity M to the

reference sensitivity M,.

M
Ly =20lg—

r
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The reference sensitivity is M, = 1 V/Pa. The following types of sensitivity may be specified:

— free-field sensitivity (see 11.2.1) referring to the sound pressure of the undisturbed free
field (in the absence of the microphone);

— diffuse-field sensitivity (see 11.2.2) referring to the sound pressure of the undisturbed
diffuse field;

— close-talking sensitivity and near-field sensitivity (see 11.2.3) referring to the sound
pressure of the undisturbed field at a specified short distance from the human or artificial
mouth;

— pressure sensitivity (see 11.2.4) referring to the actual sound pressure at the principal
acoustic entrance of the microphone.

These types of sensitivity may be given, if appropriate, either at specified frequencies, within
a specified frequency band, for octave/third-octave bands, or for comptexisi uts. In the
latter case, the characteristics of the signal and the measuring ecified.
Definitign and figures for the sensitivity of microphones should be pose for
which te microphones are used.

11.2 Slensitivities with respect to acoustical environ

11.2.1 | Free-field sensitivity

11.2.1.1 Characteristic to be specified

At a specific frequency or within a sp ction of
sound incidence with respect to the refe e sound
pressure in the undisturbed free field.

Unless e wave
with the

11.2.1.2

The cor ation of
the stan asure the sound pressure is required. It is important
to ensu tandard microphone agrees with the orientatipn used
during if

For ompid jona icrgphoiies (pressure type only), the free-field sensitivity in g plane-
wave ar ' | wave do not differ from each other, and are equal to the gressure
sensitiv ided \thatdiffraction effects in the field can be neglected. This is the case
when thie lateralNdimensions of the microphone are small compared to the wavelength. At low
frequencgies,therefore, a spherical wave is sufficient to measure the plane-wave sensjtivity of
an omrnidiréctional microphon r re t nl At very low fr nci free-field

sensitivity and pressure sensitivity can be different due to the effect of a pressure equalization
vent. For the higher frequency range, the microphone should be measured in the relevant
sound field. If a cone loudspeaker with a diameter not larger than 0,3 m is used as a sound
source, a suitable minimum distance for the free-field calibration of omnidirectional
microphones (pressure type only) in the audio frequency range is 1 m.

11.2.2 Diffuse-field sensitivity
11.2.2.1 Characteristic to be specified

At a specified frequency or within a specified frequency band, the ratio of the output voltage
to the sound pressure in the undisturbed diffuse field. The diffuse-field sensitivity is equal to
the r.m.s. value of the free-field sensitivities for all directions of sound incidence. The diffuse-
field sensitivity level equals the free-field plane-wave sensitivity level (see 11.2.1) minus the
directivity index (see 13.2).
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NOTE The diffuse-field is characterized by the fact that sound waves with random phase are randomly distributed
over all directions (random incidence).

Instead of the diffuse field sensitivity, the manufacturer may state the free-field plane-wave
sensitivity and the front-to-random sensitivity index at the same frequency or within the same
frequency band.

11.2.2.2 Methods of measurement
The diffuse-field sensitivity can be obtained in two different ways:

a) The diffuse-field sensitivity for a given frequency can be calculated from the free-field
sensitivity (see 11.2.1) and the directional pattern (see 13.1) of the microphone in a plane
prodressive wave.

If the directional pattern has rotational symmetry the relationship hétween theXdiffuse-field
sengditivity and the sensitivities at other angles of incidence Gis:

T

NOTHE acy, thus
allow|

b) The z e i \ be easured in a reverberant
room if the condltlons laid down ir ‘ are fulfilted. idi ional sound
soulce should preferably be used. i i oy icfophone

employed to measure the sound pressure I

11.2.3

11.2.3.1

At a specified frequen y o ithi ecifi , i voltage
to the gound pr i ound field produced by a special sour¢e. This
source shall sim the outh (artificial mouth) and the reference|point of
the microphone sha G 1t 9 ed distance from the reference point of the|source,
the refd i crophone being in a stated orientation with respect to the

referend

11.2.3.2

An artifici thhis used’as sound source (see 4.2.2). The distance between the rgference
point of|the seuCe and the reference point of the microphone, unless otherwise stated, shall
be 25 mm far close<tatking microphones and 30 cm for near-field microphones. The rgference
axis of fheimicrophone shall be coincident with the reference axis of the sound soufce. If a
different distance and/or orientation is used, it shall be stated with the measurement.

The standard microphone employed to measure the sound pressure shall be calibrated at the
same distance used in the measurement. It is important that the orientation of the standard
microphone shall be in accordance with the orientation used at the calibration laboratory.
Unless otherwise specified, the diameter of the mouth opening shall be 20 mm.

11.2.4 Pressure sensitivity
11.2.4.1 Characteristic to be specified

At a specified frequency or within a specified frequency band, the ratio of the output voltage
to the actual sound pressure at the acoustic entry of the microphone. This definition is
relevant only to microphones with one sound entry.

The amplitude and phase of the sound pressure should be kept constant over the sound entry.
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11.2.4.2 Method of measurement

The pressure sensitivity can be measured in a small chamber (coupler, sound calibrator). The
calibrator produces the sound pressure by means of an oscillating piston. For the exact
calculation of the sound pressure the equivalent volume of the microphone shall be added to
the coupler volume. The upper frequency limit with this calibration is determined by the
dimensions of the pressure chamber. The pressure sensitivity can be derived from the
microphone output voltage with known sound pressure in the chamber.

Omnidirectional condenser microphones can be measured by exciting the diaphragm with an
electrostatic actuator designed for use with the microphone being measured. The grid of the
actuator carries a d.c. voltage on which is superimposed the audio-frequency test voltage.

Without the—d-e—veltage—the—ricrephonre—outpd g pmce—the—freguency—of-the test
voltage. iffer from
coupler se of a
correctipn curve.

11.3 Rated sensitivity

Rated sensitivity is the free-field, diffuse-field, close-talkifg \ ssigned
by the |manufacturer. The rated sensitivity correspgpnd K dtandard
referenge frequency of 1 000 Hz. If the frequency reg Hed that
the ratgdd sensitivity corresponds to the arithmetic|average 0we i of the

logarithmically plotted response, centregd frequency of 1 000 Hz.

dard re@enc

Unless [otherwise specified, the rated™s understogd to refer to the micfophone
under rated conditions. The manufacturer P the rated sensitivity for a specifjed load
impedance (see 5.4 and 11.1).

12 Response

12.1 Frequenc<>
12.1.1 | Characte

For staf ction of
frequen e mean
output ] stated
angle of jr

Unless bnd the
frequen e cular to
the referefice”axis of the microphone. It is strongly recommended that free-field resppnse be

given ta_alow evaluation of response to distant sound sources _even if the intended use is
closer than this would imply. If free-field conditions apply but the sound field is not a plane
progressive wave, sufficient further details shall be specified.

If the microphone is intended for near-field or close-talking application profiles (see 6.4) the
close-talking or near-field frequency response shall be specified. It shall refer to the same
source and to the same geometrical configuration of source and microphone as those for the
specification of close-talking or near-field sensitivity (see 11.2.3).

Any other frequency response characteristic specified in this standard may also be given,
such as sound pressure response or diffuse-field response. Frequency responses not
specified in this standard may also be given, for an acoustical environment specified in 5.5,
provided that no confusion is caused.
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Technical specifications supplied by the manufacturer shall include frequency response over
the effective frequency range (12.2) with the manufacturer’s guaranteed tolerance either as a
numerical value or as graphics superimposed on the response curve.

12.1.2 Method of measurement

The conditions for obtaining frequency response curves are specified in Clauses 4 and 5.

12.1.3 Graphical presentation of results

The graphical presentation of measurement results should be in accordance with
IEC 60268-1:1985, Clause 10.

12.2 Efffective frequency range

12.2.1 | Characteristic to be specified

The frequency range over which the response of the microphone Dy more

NOTE The response regarded as 'ideal' by the manufacturer mi Qt be requency.
From artistic considerations, this might even apply to micrgphones o eech-only
microphones, the 'ideal' response can be chosen to achieve maximu

12.2.2 | Method of measurement

For spdcified deviations relative to th 've, the

effective frequency range is obtained frp

13 Directional charac!

13.1 Dlirectional pattern

13.1.1

Curve r{ ity level of the microphone as a function of the angle
of incide gtated frequency or narrow band of frequencies.

The cha isti } ional pattern for plane progressive waves shall be stated. Other
measure¢men ditions such as spherical sound waves may also be used in addition, when
sufficien o fied. Directional curves shall be provided at a sufficient number of
frequenci , of ffequencies in order to present adequately the frequency dependence

of the (i i pattern. The bands of frequencies shall be the preferred octave o¢r third-
octave trands of frequencies specified in IEC 61260-1.

NOTE It is often useful to specify in addition the ratio, in decibels, of the response at certain specified angles to
the response on axis.

13.1.2 Methods of measurement

The conditions for measurement are specified in Clauses 4 and 5. The microphone shall be
placed in an essentially plane progressive wave (see 5.5.2). Care shall be taken when
measuring the directional characteristic of a highly directional microphone in an anechoic
room. The inevitable reflections from the boundaries of the room can influence the results,
particularly when the output voltage of the microphone is measured for an angle of sound
incidence for which the sensitivity is low. In order to obtain correct results for microphones of
large dimensions it might be necessary to measure these in the open air (see 5.5.2).

The measurement can be carried out in two different ways.

a) Directional response pattern:
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1)
2)

3)
4)
5)

6)
7)

or G| 6) in decibels:
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the microphone is operated under rated conditions;

the distance between the reference point of the sound source and the reference point
of the microphone is kept constant during the measurement;

the sound pressure is kept constant during the measurement;
the frequency is kept constant during the measurement;

the angle 6 of sound incidence, measured with respect to the microphone reference
axis, is varied continuously or step by step, including the angle zero; for the step-by-
step method the angle of sound incidence is varied in steps depending on the
guaranteed accuracy, preferably 10° or 15°;

for each angle 6 the corresponding output voltage U(6) is measured or recorded;

the ratio I'(6) of the sensitivity of the microphone at the angle 6 to(the seqsitivity at the
angle zero is expressed as direct:
ule
oy -L©)
u(0)

the measurement is repeated fo
the octave centre-frequencies 1
8 000 Hz and 16 000 Hz;

s, preferred frequencigs being
000 Hz, 2 000 Hz, 4]000 Hz,

9) if the microphone . ectional
gharacteristic in differe can be
rlecessary;

10)the results shal| be present 8 uencies
diven un iten ce with
I[EC 602 , 3 shall be
the reference i icrophone. Unless otherwise specified, the referenpce axis
d . .

ference

4)
5)

6)

7)

he distahce between the reference point of the sound source and the referenge point
f the-microptone is kept constant during the measurement;

thre~soundpressure s keptconstantduringthe measurement;

the output voltage U(6) of the microphone is measured as a function of the frequency
for a number of discrete angles of sound incidence 6, including the angle zero;

the results shall be presented as a family of frequency response curves for the various
angles of incidence 0 with respect to the reference axis;

from these curves, it is possible to derive the ratio of the sensitivity of the microphone
at the angle 0 to the sensitivity at the angle zero for a specific frequency (polar curve
(see 13.1.2 a)).

13.1.3 Graphical presentation of results

The graphical presentation of measurement results should conform to IEC 60268-1:1985,
Clause 10.
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13.2 Directivity index

13.2.1 Characteristic to be specified

The ratio, expressed in decibels, of the output voltage produced by plane sound waves
arriving in the direction of the reference axis, to the output voltage produced by diffuse sound
field having the same frequency or frequency band and r.m.s. sound pressure. The frequency

or frequency band shall be stated.

13.2.2 Method of measurement

The directivity index D is given by

D =20lg Mo
diff

where

My is the free-field sensitivity specified in 11.2.1;
Mygiss I the diffuse-field sensitivity specified in 11.2.2.

14 Amplitude non-linearity

14.1 (eneral
A gendral explanation of amplitude
characteristics to be specified and the
non-ling
simple ¢

conditio

14.2 T,
14.2.1

The rati S 8 age’ or in decibels, of the r.m.s. sum of the harmonic

compon

Harmon
distortiqg
methods, for.e

14.2.2 [ Method of measurement

can found in IEC 60268
syrement of various types of amplitude
gs can be found in 14.2 to
: ith lower distortion than that of the
microph| ~ TReAistortion shall be measured ung

If the sou
ept” small enough compared to the microphone non-linearit
difference frequency distortion, (see 14.4) shall be used.

2. The
14.4. In

er fixed

voltage

nd field
y, other

The relevant conditions specified in Clauses 4 and 5 shall be established.

A selective voltmeter, such as a wave analyzer, preceded if necessary by a high-pass filter
which suppresses the fundamental frequency, is connected to the output of the microphone
under test. The measuring device shall indicate the true r.m.s. value of the harmonic

remainder.

The voltage of each of the separate harmonics U,sis measured.

The total voltage U, including the fundamental frequency, is measured by a wide band r.m.s.

meter connected to the microphone under test.

The total harmonic distortion can be determined by the equations
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in percentage:

x 100 %

\/Uzzf +U§f +...+U2nf
d, = U

t

in decibels:

d
Ly = 20Ig[ﬁ)

where
d, is the total harmonic distortion;

U,s is the voltage of the nth harmonics;
U, is the total voltage;
L, is the total harmonic distortion in decibels.

The non-linearity distortion of the sound field in whig
shall belmuch less than the distortion of the microphg

ader test ig placed

14.3 Harmonic distortion of the nth
14.3.1 | Characteristic to be specified

The harmonic distortion of the nth ordef, exS d N ys of the total voltage.

14.3.2 | Method of mea

The relpvant conditions\spesifi ¥ and 5 shall be established. A delective
voltmeter, such a sled, if necessary, by a high-pass filtgr which
suppresses the@é onnected to the output of the microphone under
test. The measuring dew 3 indicate the true r.m.s. value of the harmonic remainder.

The volt

The totd ge,.inchuding the’fundamental frequency, U; is measured by a wide barnd r.m.s.
meter ¢

The har i tortion of the nth order can be determined by the equations

in perc

U
d =—" %100 %
Ut

in decibels:

d
Ly, = 20Ig( - j

The non-linearity distortion of the sound field in which the microphone under test is placed
shall be much less than the distortion of the microphone itself (see 14.2.1).
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14.4 Difference frequency distortion of second order
14.4.1 Characteristic to be specified

The ratio of the signal of frequency f; = 80 Hz at the output of the microphone when placed in
a sound field consisting of two sinusoidal signals of frequencies f1 and f», such that /> — /1 = 80 Hz,
selected with an appropriate selective filter, to the signal voltage at the input of the selective
filter (see IEC 60268-2:1987, 7.2).

14.4.2 Method of measurement

The measurements are made with two sound sources, one of which radiates the signal of

frequenc and the other of frequenc — 80 Hz. The sound levels produced

by each|of the sound sources at the reference point of the microphone shall be ne.

The me 3:2013,

14.12.8 The result is given by

in percentage

in decib

with Uye

where

Upn s e sound
p1

Up af

de 1S

The dis reference points of the sound sources and the microphonje under

test is ¢ uce the required sound pressure levels at the microphone.

15 Limiting characteristics

15.1 Rated maximum permissible peak sound pressure

The maximum instantaneous sound pressure of a plane sound wave, specified by the
manufacturer, that the microphone can tolerate without a permanent change of its
performance characteristics, for any direction of sound incidence.

NOTE This characteristic includes the word "rated" because it is specified by the manufacturer as a result of a
series of tests, and cannot be reliably measured in one sample (see IEC 60268-2).

15.2 Overload sound pressure
15.2.1 Characteristic to be specified

The maximum sound pressure of a plane sound wave at which the amplitude non-linearity of
the microphone does not exceed a specified limit, for any frequency within the effective
frequency range and for any direction of sound incidence. Overload sound pressure shall be


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38074a87c9d9ea82cdea907c36f4f268

- 28 - IEC 60268-4:2014 © |IEC 2014

measured under rated conditions (see 4.2.2), and also for operation at the minimum permitted
load impedance.

NOTE No common limits have yet been defined, however many data sheets refer to values of 0,5 % or 1 % for
difference frequency distortion (14.2.2).

15.2.2 Method of measurement

The microphone is brought under rated conditions and the overload sound pressure is then
measured for different angles of sound incidence by increasing the sound pressure of a pure
sinusoidal sound until the distortion at the output of the microphone reaches a specified value.
The sound pressure shall be stated for the angle of incidence for which maximum distortion
occurs.

NOTE Npn-linearities of the sound sources and of the air can limit the proc ifferenee frequency
measurements as specified in 14.4.2 at least minimize the influence of loudspeaker pQ -I|nea iti

16 Balance

16.1 Blalance of the microphone output

Symmetrical meter

Microphone

under test

L _

> e (1D
AN

IEC 1474/14

Figure 1 wp in accordance with IEC 60268-2. Further refefence is
made td 5-Adl requirements for balance of source and meter are also
valid fo ants. The load resistor shall have a value of 200 Q. Thé source

impedan shall be 50 Q. The balance of the measurement device itself
shall be d WitRs microphone by replacing it by a 200 Q resistor. The "balarjce" b in
decibelg is©

b:ZOlg%2 (see Figure 1)
=)

The external sound level should be kept as low as possible in order not to influence the
results.

16.2 Balance under working conditions

The procedure specified in 15.1 does not cover interference picked up via the output cable.
With a modification of the setup in accordance with Figure 1, the corresponding voltage U
can be measured (see Figure 2).
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To get ¢gomparable conditions for different mechanical designs of mi
be mad¢ including 1,5 m of high quality cable and with an output load

NOTE A

For the
voltage
source i

171 G

Symmetrical meter

Microphone 1 5 m cable
under test screened
G
O o — FOREIE
G
o
{e)

I

Figure 2 — Balance under working conditions

IEC 1475/14

e¢st shall

-
—

the test
erfering

The ext 3 same weighted output voltage as is

observe
noise of
be the g

It shall be speci i
maximum value is\pfe

nherent
el shall

on. The

NOTE Upless othe angle of

incidence|of soung.

17.2 Method of m

For med

a) against
er, the

NOTE 1 An example for an efficient sound insulation device is given in Annex B.

NOTE 2 It has often been the practice to measure the noise level only of the electronics, using an
“equivalent” circuit to replace the transducer element. This does not accurately measure the noise level of the
complete microphone, due to noise contributed by the transducer element itself.

NOTE 3 Using a modern 40 dB to 60 dB amplifier for this measurement gives enough headroom that the
microphone noise is dominant and there is no need to correct the measurement for amplifier noise.

The weighted output voltage of the microphone due to inherent noise is measured, using
the weighted measurements specified in IEC 60268-1:1985. Psophometric, quasi-peak
measurements in accordance with IEC 60268-1:1985, 6.2.2, shall be included. It is
strongly recommended that A-weighted r.m.s. noise measurements in accordance with
IEC 60268-1:1985, 6.2.1, and one-third octave unweighted r.m.s. noise measurements in
accordance with IEC 60268-1:1985, 6.2.3, are also included.
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c) With the microphone replaced by a resistor at room temperature, equal in value to the
rated impedance of the microphone, the measured output voltage shall be less than one
third of the value measured in step b), so that the wanted result is increased by less than
10 % by the internal noise of the measuring equipment and any residual external sound.

d) The equivalent sound pressure due to inherent noise is the ratio of the output voltage to
the rated free-field sensitivity.

e) The equivalent sound pressure level is the ratio, expressed in decibels, of the equivalent
sound pressure to the reference sound pressure (20 pPa).

18 Ambient conditions

18.1 eneral

The follpwing characteristics shall be specified independently of eac 5 where
interdegendencies exist, conditions and effects shall be specified b

18.2 Plressure range

The am vary by
more than £2 dB. If the manufacturer claims that the nevi i e/for applications in
which alhigh rate of change of ambient pressure ocgur q 5 system)
then thg maximum tolerable rate of change of th \bi d.

18.3 Temperature range

The tenjperature range over which the Dy more
than £2|dB.

18.4 Relative humidity

The relative humidity 1| vary by
more than +2 d

19 Ext

19.1 @G

19.1.1

Microph of vital
importa reason
of non-l|ngar effects can give rise to very complicated interference, no generally valid|method
of measurementecan-begiventoevatuate—altof-them—Thespeciatcaseof-externabinfluences

known as electromagnetic compatibility is covered in Clause 20. Specifications are subject to
discussion between supplier and user and can lead to possibly elaborate laboratory and/or
field tests.

The methods of measurement given below (see 19.2 to 19.4) deal only with external
influences from:

— mechanical vibrations;

— wind;

— the "pop"-effect.

The methods given are neither exhaustive nor final, but are intended to provide useful
guidance.
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19.1.2 Other external interferences

For all external interferences other than those given in this standard, specifications shall be
determined by agreement between supplier and user.

19.2 Equivalent sound pressure due to mechanical vibration
19.2.1 Characteristic to be specified

For a mechanical vibration, specified by the r.m.s. value of the acceleration, frequency and
direction, the equivalent sound pressure due to the vibration, in the absence of a sound field.
The equivalent sound pressure shall be stated for the direction of the vibration for which

maximum _influence occurs. The directions for both maximum and minimum-influence shall be

stated.

The eqyivalent sound pressure may be stated for vibrations at speci r within

a speciffed frequency band having the reference frequency as the ge ' c uency.

If linean relations exist, the equivalent sound pressure may mission

factor, rglating the equivalent sound pressure and the accel

19.2.2 | Method of measurement

For megsurements, proceed as follows.

a) The h sound
field.

b) Am ncy or a
speq ch that
maximum output voltag

c) The

d) The|equivalent so ity. The
acceleration

e) A testis ma Dtai i ion_of’vibration for minimum influence. This dirgction is
also| specified.

f) The

g) Ifali ion, the
tran y, more
valug

19.3 E

19.3.1 | Characteristic to be specified

For a wind, specified by velocity and direction, the equivalent sound pressure due to the wind
in the absence of a sound field. The equivalent sound pressure shall be stated for the
direction of the wind for which maximum influence occurs. The directions for both maximum
and minimum influence shall be stated. Besides the weighted wide-band level, the equivalent
sound pressure level may also be stated for octave or third-octave bands in the effective
frequency range of the microphone and for additional wind velocities besides the reference
value of 10 m/s.

19.3.2 Method of measurement

All measurements of wind noise are subject to large variations if the stream of air is turbulent
at the source, or develops turbulence between source and microphone. After evaluating
several methods, the wind tunnel method has proven to give the best matching to natural wind
conditions. It is, however, still difficult to measure the nature of the generated wind and to
describe it with enough accuracy. Therefore, at present it is better to specify the generator by
mechanical characteristics.
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&EC 147

Key

F  fan wjth low acoustic noise

A inlet ¢gross-section of wind tunnel
T  wind funnel

D damping material

B  outlef cross-section of wind tunnel
/

length of tunnel

d measyuring distance betwee

M  micrdphone under test

Q amplifier

W weighting filter / d fikker (optio

V  voltmleter @

Two dif a long
device Wi bns and
has pro d is not
yet kno herators
showed nsitivity
values 4

A block diagram of the measurement sefup is shown in Figure 3. The microphone under test
is placed at a distance of 25 cm from the outlet of the tunnel. The tunnel is operated in a room
not influencing the measurement results, for example an anechoic chamber. The output
voltage of the microphone under wind conditions is measured by the A-weighting filter in
accordance with |EC 60268-1 and optionally as octave or third-octave band value.
Microphones with detachable windscreens shall be measured with and without the windscreen.

The two different machines to generate the air flow are shown in Figure 4. The tunnel inner
surface is constructed to provide a homogeneous air flow. The dimensions chosen are large
enough compared with those of the microphones to be tested. The higher velocity at the outlet
of machine 1 is achieved by the conical construction reducing the cross-section. To achieve a
laminar flow, the inside of machine 2 is covered with glass wool of 55 kg/m3 density and
2,5 cm thickness, or similar material. At the necessary speed the fans produce negligible
acoustic noise. The measuring distance of 250 mm has been chosen to get an amount of
turbulence similar to the natural wind conditions.
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The nature of wind noise is such that pressure fluctuations, whose frequencies lie below the
effective frequency range (so that they are not directly indicated), can give rise to microphone
output signals large enough to overload the first stage of the amplifier. Care shall be taken to
avoid such overloading effects.

T

0200 mm

1

80 mm—_

IEC 1477/14

Fan

300 mm

N
N

Glass wool (density 55 kg/m®)

Aluminium foil
IEC 1478/14

Figure 4b — Wind generator with axial fan

Figure 4 — Wind generators, type 1 (Figure 4a) and type 2 (Figure 4b)
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The procedure is given in steps a) to c).

a)

b)

19.4 Transient equivalent sound pressure due to "pop" effect

19.4.1 | Characteristic to be specified

The microphone is connected under rated conditions to an amplifier in the absence of a
sound field.

The microphone under test is submitted to a wind of specified velocity, the reference
being 10 m/s, and specified direction. The microphone is orientated with respect to the
wind direction so that maximum output is obtained.

The equivalent sound pressure level is computed from the output voltage of the
microphone (wide band, weighted or additional narrow bands) and from the free-field
sensitivity and is given in decibels with respect to the sound pressure level ref. 20 pPa.
The direction of wind shall be specified and, in case of the wind speed differing from the
reference value of 10 m/s, this value shall also be stated.

NOTE This measurement uses “energy “ for the time integral of the squa e i ne input.
For the durpose of determining values for the characteristic, this is of no\importa otherwise
necessary introduction of area and mechanical resistance would be capte } € formulas
given.

The realction of the microphone to a defined "pop" gxcitati g in the absence of a
sound field, with a measurement installation in accotdance i ¢ late the
air flow] produced by human stop consonantg f rates a
pressure signal inside the chamber d i usually
leading |to microphone responses that™can an ! erefore
the “engrgy” response W, of the micrgphon rrival of
the pressure wave-front is related to(the “ene ¢ in the
chambey.
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test. If
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sensitiviti
refereng

As a second characterization of the microphone "pop" reaction, the decay can be calculated
from

d= Wrm/Wem

The end time to, is also delayed by the same amount as #,. A very "dry" reaction equals fast
decay up to a value of nearly 1, "slow" microphones lead to results of far less than 1. The
choice of a suitable reference time ¢ is not finally verified by a sufficient number of
measurements. For the moment, and to get comparable results, a value of 30 ms shall be
chosen.

NOTE 1 Normally the sensitivity of the microphone at 1 000 Hz is taken as the reference. As some microphones
obtain good "pop" behaviours only at the expense of considerably reduced bass response, the true practical result
can be found by referring to a lower reference frequency, such as 150 Hz.
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NOTE 2 A simplified method for the "pop" reaction has been proposed. It is described in Annex C. Interested
parties are encouraged to make comparative measurements of both methods and their relationship to the audible
amount of "pop" noise. Subscripts for the microphone response have the letter m added to subscripts for the
reference signal. Reference time ¢, is normally taken at zero crossing after L.

19.4.2 Method of measurement

The loudspeaker illustrated in Figure 5 shall be a woofer with a first resonant frequency of
approximately 30 Hz and a diameter of approximately 250 mm. The element values given in
Figure 5 may be changed to get the best approximation of the pressure signal, in accordance
with Table 2. The surface of the vents illustrated in Figure 5 shall be polished to obtain a
defined air stream. The reference signal shall show negligible difference between the centre
of the vent and the interior of the chamber formed by the baffle and the loudspeaker cone. It
should he measured by a miniature or probe microphone with flat response-for the spectrum
of the signal specified in Table A.1.

Table 2 — Reference signal and characteri

Quantity Value ( th\
L 20+3 \dByel ) Pa\
L, 16+3 / g et 1ea )
t See 1%« \) N ms
] T s )

. NN
w, /A z\ﬁ\ Pas
TN

N )
be ‘sta for the distance at which maximu

The eq
reaction
from the
varies g

operated with the sound and "pop" signal
| by the manufacturer. In cases where th
ht ghanges of this direction, this should be sta

occurs. Fke
direction
onsiderably d

m "pop"
coming
e output
ted with

the res
The mig and the
reaction e taken
and usegd pverage
refereng eat the
measurq

NOTE T

his'definition and procedure is a first attempt to get comparable results. Increased use will sho

v whether

revisions

20 Ele

20.1

reTeceSSary-

ctromagnetic compatibility (EMC)

Regulatory requirements

Regulatory requirements are not within the scope of this standard and vary in different parts

of the w

orld. Table 3 gives examples of relevant regulations and standards.
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Table 3 — Examples of EMC regulations and standards

Type of Emission USA Immunity USA Emission Europe Immunity Europe
microphone
Microphone with FCC 47CFR15 - EN 55032 EN 55035
analogue or digital
audio output
Radio microphone FCC 47CFR2, - EN 300 422-2 EN 300 422-2
47CFR15,
47CFR74,
47CFR90
NOTE Il the USA, analogue microphones containing oscillators at frequencies below 1 empt. The
requiremgnts of 47 CFR 15.109(a) apply to digital microphones and those with inteprfaNcir ng above
1,705 MHE, when tested in accordance with 15.33 and verified in accordance with egulation.

Internally
any digita

20.2 Requirements for preserving programme quali

In many
required
phenom|
methodj

| capability, including internal DSP.

Table 4 — Basic EMC stan ards(%i

documented compliance with CISPR 22 is also an acceptable form of veq

ir a

a list of the dist
C Basic standar

lication to microphones

ss having

urbance
s, with

common-mode
disturbances, 0 Hz to
150 kHz

IEC 61000-4-16

mains fault currents

Basic g§tandard De%nmn/\ \Ap ic tlc‘>\n> Methods of test
IEC 610P0-4-2 Immupfrity to N S SPR 3 Contact discharge 4 kV, air discharge 8 kV
electrpstaticxdischarg
455D
IEC 610D0-4-3 @ nfty to radiated ¢ elSPR 35 Enclosure port
i0- cy 80 MHz to 1 000 MHz, 3 V/m and spot
ﬁg romagnetic fie frequencies
IEC 610P0-4-4 mmunity te. fast See CISPR 35 Analogue/digital data and DC powef ports
/\ thansients\or buxsts
IEC 610p0,4-6 Mni to }e@dﬁcted See CISPR 35 Current injected in cable screen simulates
isturbanges induced exposure to RF. 3 V from 0,15 MHz|to
b io-frequency 10 MHz, decreasing linearly with the¢
Nfielys logarithm of frequency to 1 V at 30 MHz,
then maintained at 1 V to 80 MHz.
IEC 610p0<4-8 Mmity to power See CISPR 35 and | 50/60 Hz, 1 A/m and statement of
frequency magnetic IEC 60268-1:1985, | equivalent SPL
field Clause 12
IEC 61000-4-16 Immunity to conducted See Current injected in cable screen simulates

IEC 61000-4-17

Immunity to ripple on

See

DC input power port

IEC 61000-4-17

Performance degradation with ripple on DC

power

NOTE
and IEC

61000-3-3.

If the microphone has a mains power supply, additional requirements apply to it, such as IEC 61000-3-2

Apart from electrostatic discharge, for which performance criterion B applies, all of the
disturbances can be continuous or at least repetitive, so that performance criterion A applies.
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20.3 Performance criteria

NOTE For other performance criteria, see CISPR 35.
20.3.1 Criterion A

The equipment shall continue to operate as intended without operator intervention. No
degradation of performance, loss of function or change of operating state is allowed below a
performance level specified by the manufacturer when the equipment is used as intended.
The performance level may be replaced by a permissible loss of performance. If the minimum
performance level or the permissible performance loss is not specified by the manufacturer,
then either of these may be derived from the product description and documentation, and by
what the user can reasonably expect from the equipment if used as intended.

20.3.2 | Criterion B

After the test, the equipment shall continue to operate as iQteR i erator
intervention. No degradation of performance or loss of functi > ter the
applicatjon of the phenomena below a performance level speci r, when
the equlpment is used as intended. The performance levelm 3 missible
loss of |performance. During the test, degradation of pe . bver, no
unintendled change of operating state or stored data is versjstha st. If the
minimum performance level (or the permissible pe by the
manufagturer, then either of these may be [ prgduct description and
documentation, and by what the user g s, the equipment if ised as
intended.

20.4 Testing for immunity to disturba E esence of acoustical noise
Degradation of performanese i i 8. teelectromagnetic disturbancg, when
present] generally occurs i € A0 oise added to the output signal. The
output dan be near thepnh NOi crophone as measured in 17.2, and it can
be difficult to measure|in\a - capable of producing the disturbances required in

Table 4| due to :@t
It is recommended {9 ing a modified microphone with the sound4{sensing
element disabled ajntaining its electrical properties and its effect [on an
electromagnetic fi his/procedure, if used, shall be included in the tesj report.

Exampl¢ guita s are:

e elecjret microphones: replace the charged element by an uncharged element;

e immpbilize the sensing element.

20.5 Immunity to frequency-modulated radiated disturbances

Radiated immunity testing required for compliance with the European EMC Directive (see
Bibliography) covers frequencies above 80 MHz, with amplitude modulation (AM). Additional
testing might be required to evaluate performance degradation in the presence of frequency-
modulated (FM) transmissions.

The tests in CISPR 35, Table 1, table clause 1.22, shall be repeated with a frequency-
modulated test signal, 1 000 Hz modulation at 22,5 kHz peak deviation, with a field strength of
10 V/m. The AM and FM tests may be conducted together if the test generator can generate
AM and FM simultaneously.

2 CISPR 35, to be published.
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20.6 Immunity to magnetic fields

Power frequency magnetic field immunity testing required for compliance with the EMC
Directive covers degradation of performance when the microphone is placed in a 50 Hz or
60 Hz magnetic field of 1 A/m. Additional testing might be required to evaluate the amount of
performance degradation at higher frequencies.

An external uniform magnetic field with sinusoidal waveform is applied. The direction of the
field shall be such that the maximum output voltage of the microphone is measured. The
measurement frequencies shall be 50 Hz or 60 Hz, 1 kHz and 16 kHz. The output of the
microphone is measured in accordance with one of the weightings and meters specified in
IEC 60268 1. The type of meter and we|ght|ng shall be speC|f|ed The measurements shall be

referred vels for
magnetic |nduct|on For the method of producmg a unlform alternatlng .[see 6.3
of IEC ©61000-4-8:2009. The measurement shall be repeated to obtai 5 at the

harmonics of the mains frequency up to and including the fifth.

20.7

mmunity to ripple on d.c. power supply

Microphones using phantom or A-B powering in aceQ ¢ 61938 [can be

suscept|ble to hum due to ripple on the d.c. power suppty:

IEC 61000-4- : be stated in terms of
maximu .C. i i ¢ z t0 480 Hz, as a perceptage of
the d.c. i due to noise increpses by

less tha 35, 6.1 shall be used.

20.8 P

Microph i ing pe create an unavoidably large npagnetic
field. This fi 9 i c and this fact should be noted in the ingtruction

manual. 3 i ecautions in placement.

When operating agnetic field strength shall be measured by means
of a suifable flux me S porating a Hall effect detector, and shall be ptated if
it excee| 1 \ wrface of the microphone. If the microphone hag an a.c.

power p .M [ hall be measured with a suitable search coil as dIscribed
in IEC 4 e \2>8 all be stated if it exceeds 1 uT at 1 cm from any surface.

20.9 ERaluation s rting of the test results

In addit ar tests that are performed, the microphone output shall be evaluated in
the prep of the disturbances specified in Table 4 in turn. Except|for the
electr03|tat|c dlscharge test, the output of the microphone with the disturbance applied shall
be reported as the equivalent input sound pressure level due to electromagnetic disturbance,
if it exceeds the output with no disturbance by more than 1 dB. The wide band measurement
in IEC 60268-1:1985, 6.1 shall be used in each case, and the output referred to free-field
sensitivity of the microphone. If the procedure in 20.4 is used, the output in the absence of the
disturbance shall be measured with a typical production sound-sensitive element, in
accordance with Clause 17. A graphical presentation of results, stated as the equivalent input
sound pressure level versus frequency over the frequency range given for the disturbance,
shall be provided where appropriate.

In order for the provisions of Clause 20 to be effective, the manufacturer has an obligation to
make the information specified above available on request by a prospective purchaser of the
product. This standard cannot specify how that obligation can be discharged.
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21 Physical characteristics

21.1 Dimensions

The main dimensions of the microphone shall be specified by the manufacturer.

21.2 Weight

The net mass of the microphone shall be specified by the manufacturer.

21.3 Cables and connectors

The corjnector or cable connections shall be specified by the manufact
connector contact numbers or conductor insulation colours. Polarit
included (see 7.1).

er for_example,
formation“'shall be

Referenlce is made to IEC 60268-11 and IEC 60268-12.

22 Classification of the characteristics to be spec

It is essgential that markings bearing on safety app e 3 visible.
Other markings are recommended but these migt i e cases, be practicabl¢, either

for reaspns of size or construction, or ecaus ake the
marking| confusing. Accordingly, such warking

For ster

Table 5|shows the characteristicg i p of them
are als i i es and
extensians for some cha

For coni patibilit@ ence on
the perlormance. ast one
charact nore on

request
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Table 5 — Classification of characteristics

Clause Subclause A? BP
6 Type description
6.1 Principle of the transducer X
6.2 Type of microphone X
6.3 Type of directional response characteristics X
6.4 Application profile R X
7 Terminals and controls
71 Marking X
7.2 Connectors and electrical interface values R X
8 Reference point and axis
8.1 Reference point X
8.2  Reference axis /\ Q R X
9 Rated power supply
— type of power supply X
— power supply voltage X X
— upper and lower limits X
— current drawn from power supply /\ X
10 Electrical impedance \}
10.1 Internal impedance 6 R
10.2 Rated impedance X
10.3  Minimum permitted load impedanc R X
11 Sensitivity
11.2.1  Free-field sensitivity X
11.2.2 Diffuse-fi itii R
11.2.3 Closetalki R
11.2.4 Pressurensensitivity
11.3 /R(te
12 Respor%q/
12.1  FregiencyNespense X
12.2 %eic\iv freqiencirange X
13 Dir alNchaxactagistic
13. i ional pattern X
13 DMvity index R
14 A Ii&e rhs{l-\lmeéity (all characteristics)
15 Limiting sharagteristics
15.1 Maximum permissible peak sound pressure R
19.2 overioaa souna pressure X
16 Balance
16.1 Balance of the microphone output X
16.2 Balance under working conditions R
17 Equivalent sound pressure level due to inherent noise
18 Ambient conditions
18.2 Pressure range R
18.3 Temperature range R
18.4 Relative humidity range R
19 External influences
19.2 Equivalent sound pressure due to mechanical vibration - R
19.3 Equivalent sound pressure due to wind - R
19.4 Transient equivalent sound pressure due to "pop" effect - R
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Clause Subclause A® BP
20 Table 4: EMC (for preserving programme quality) See 20.2
Equivalent SPL due to radiated radio-frequency electromagnetic fields - X
Equivalent SPL due to fast transients or bursts - X
Equivalent SPL due to conducted disturbances induced by radio-frequency fields - X
Equivalent SPL due to power frequency magnetic field - X
Equivalent SPL due to conducted common-mode disturbances, 0 Hz to 150 kHz - X
Equivalent SPL due to ripple on DC input power port - X
21 Physical characteristics
211 Dimensions - X
21.2 Weight
21.3 Cables and connectors (\ Q S X
Annex Al | Additional characteristics
A.2 Front-to-rear sensitivity index (0° — 180°)
A.3 Noise cancelling index /\ \
NOTE 1| IEC 61938:2013, 9.1 to 9.6 specify matching and marking i rmne Mwer suppljes with
preferred values.
NOTE 2| The data relating to Clause 20 are not the data r i latory purposes.
28 Ais the data which shall be marked by thé manufa uér |cr&pﬂo means 'Recommendef'.
b B is the data which shall be specified by the\man rer i nual nd technical specification.

@@Q
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Annex A
(normative)

Additional characteristics

A.1 Characteristic sensitivity for speech

A.1.1 Characteristic to be specified

The modulus of the relevant sensitivity of the microphone (see 11.2) averaged over the
effective frequency range using a weighting which corresponds to a specjfied speech power
spectrum.

NOTE T ching the
micropho and an
approxim ch power
is concen iobn have a
low-frequ

A.1.2

Average octave
frequen 500 Hz,
1000H

These f( ‘ at one frequency (e.g. 11000 Hz)
and from the frequency response me S g_relevant conditions, average¢d on a
decibel

where
k isth
oy is th le A.1.
Table A: B'S
Index & 1 2 3 4
Centre-frequency of octave-band, Hz 250 500 1000 2 000
Speech-power weighting factor, a, 0,15 0,55 0,20 0,10

The characteristic sensitivity level for speech power L, is the ratio, expressed in decibels,
of the characteristic sensitivity for speech power M. and the reference sensitivity M,
(= 1 V/IPa) expressed as follows:

MCS

Lyes =201g

r

NOTE The procedure given above involves several simplifications, but gives sufficient accuracy for normal
practice. A more accurate method of weighting can be obtained by using a more extended frequency range, true
power-averaging in narrower frequency-bands (e.g. third-octave bands) and the appropriate speech-power
weighting factors for each of the narrower frequency-bands. However, any set of speech-power weighting factors to
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be used as a basis for calculation are averages for different languages and different male and female voices, and
the deviations for individual persons often exceed the limits of accuracy of the simplified procedure given above.

A.2 Front-to-rear sensitivity index (0° — 180°)

A.21 Characteristic to be specified
The ratio, expressed in decibels, of the free-field plane wave sensitivities for incidence of

identical sound waves in the direction of the reference axis and in the opposite direction. The
frequency or frequency band shall be stated.

A.2.2 Method of measurement

The frgnt-to-rear sensitivity index is derived from the measured Ie wave

sensitivlties (see 11.2.1) for incidence of identical sound waves of the
referenge axis and in the opposite direction.

Care shjould be taken when measuring the front-to-rear sensiti inectional
microphljone in an anechoic room because of the influe rom the
boundaries (see 13.1.2).

A.3 Noise-cancelling index

A.3.1 Characteristic to be speci

For cloge-talking noise cancelling microph i0, expressed in decibels, of the output
voltage ; : sified source (artificial mouth) placed
at a st dted orientation with respect to the
referenge axis of the microp ' ge produced by a diffuse sound field
having the same frequen cyXband and the same r.m.s. sound pressyre. The
frequengy or frequenc ~

The noise- cance@ g ; ndersteod to be equal to the ratio, expressed in decibels,
of the c|ose-talking 8 it ,3) and the diffuse-field sensitivity (see 11.2.2) at the
same frequency g gquency band. In all cases the sound source usgd shall

be statdd.

The nols hall refer to the same source and to the same geometrical
configur § d microphone as those for the specification of the closg¢-talking
sensitiv 2A3)The noise-cancelling index may be presented as frequency re¢sponse
curves for bot ecified source and the diffuse sound field. Instead of an artificia| mouth,
an artifigi

A.3.2 Method of measurement

The noise-cancelling index is computed as the ratio, expressed in decibels, of the measured
close-talking sensitivity (see 11.2.3) and the measured or calculated diffuse-field sensitivity
(see 11.2.2).

It is presented either as a function of frequency within the effective frequency range, or as the
frequency response curves for both the specified source (artificial mouth) and the diffuse
sound field at the same sound pressure.
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A.4 Special characteristics for stereo microphones

A.4.1 General
For stereophonic recording, special microphone units with fixed transducer arrangements for
both audio channels are in use, as well as a multitude of well-defined arrangements (arrays)

of monophonic microphones. The following characteristics apply to these microphones and
arrays.

A.4.2 Included angle of an XY (left-right) microphone
A.4.21 Characteristic to be specified

The anJ;Ie between the reference axis of the left-channel microphon
channell microphone.

of>the right

A.4.2.2 Method of measurement

Usually| both microphones have the same directional pp ce and
mechanjcal axes are the same, so that the angle can be deri design.
In case|of doubt, directivity measurements for both ¢k ving the
procedure for monophonic microphones.

A.4.3 Acceptance angle

A.4.3.1 Characteristic to be specified

The angle between the directions of maxi ati X/Y and
Y/X).

A.4.3.2 Method of

The angle can be~de 5ing the
same zg¢ro refer i e angle
varies with freque
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Annex B
(informative)

Sound insulation device

The sound insulation device is made of normal carbon steel. It has double encapsulation and
is filled with damping materials between the inside and outside cans. At the base, the damper
has axial symmetry and is uniformly distributed, see Figure B.1.
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IEC 1482/14
Dimensions in millimetres
According to thewrey ts, define L as desired.

Key
soundlabsorbent lining

inside can

rubber spacer inside can
cover of inside can

vibration damper (four pieces)
cover of outside can

rubber spacer outside

0 NOoO gabh ON =

measuring cable: the outlet for the measuring cable is sealed.

9 base plate

10 outside can

11 damping material

The resonance frequency of the system, constituted by the total stiffness of the vibration damper and the total
mass of the can should be less than 10 Hz.

Figure B.1 — Sound insulation device
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Annex C
(informative)

Simplified procedure for “pop” measurements

C.1 General

The procedure is meant to supply reproducible and comparable measurement results

for the

"pop" effect of microphones. It provides a ranking of microphones according to "pop" noise
and especially allows the definition of the "pop" attenuation of "pop" screens or other means

applied o the microphone, It is simpler than the procedure specified in 19.4—

C.2 Measurement set-up

The megasurement set-up is shown in Figure C.1. A woofer is cg
baffle t¢ enclose a volume between diaphragm and baffle.
holes ate arranged in a square pattern, each having a diza

tk metal

le, nine

nd at a distance

to the peighbour of 10 mm. The holes should have _naq ¢ foy exampl¢ a 45°

polished chamfer.

The midrophone under test is situated 10 cm fro e is. At at least 30 mnp beside

these holes, a calibration microphone
up the ipside pressure signal.

The lou@ispeaker input is a sinusoidal
C.3 Measurement pro

The 5 Hz signal j 8
adjusted to a pe@
diaphragm of the 15ue

A mea diameter is positioned at 100 mm distance f
baffle apd op’ tf i t udspeaker The mounting eqmpment should have ng

sound » ference values L, for wide band and Ly, for thirg

to pick

in. It is
and the

rom the
=g|igib|e
% Hz are
to give
-octave

With 50[mm”displacement of the microphone from the axis, the measurement is repg

pated to

give the threshold Tlimits La t and Lt t for the procedure.

NOTE The threshold values depend on the smoothness of the holes in the baffle. Careful polishing
values to lower sound pressure levels.

shifts the

By relating the measured output voltages to the sensitivity of the microphone, the output

voltages may be expressed as equivalent sound pressure levels, reference 20 pPa.

The differences

8Lapop=Lat—Lar

OLTpop=Lry—Lry
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characterize the "pop" sensitivity of the microphone under test as long as they are at least
10 dB higher (with reduced accuracy, 6 dB) than the limits La t and L .

The results give no indication of possible influences on the "pop" effect of different acoustical
transfer functions at very low frequency. A possible way of excluding this influence is
discussed in 19.4.

C.4 Approximate inclusion of different frequency responses

If the microphone under test shows extreme differences from a flat response, a low bass
response would lead to a low value from the "pop" measurement device. This might be

subjecti
way of ¢

pressur

The vallies of 45 can be found in IEC

Figure

vety Tight—buttead—to unacceptable cotoration. T he foftowing approxuation

Using tF wn in

9,

C.2, the frequency responses of a half inch measuring microphone (Lfy) an

gives a

s to be

/|If these

i sound

4 of the

microp

ne under test (’f.) are measured for each third-octave mid-bhand frpqup

50 Hz to 250 Hz.

y from
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Calibration microphone
H Microphone dBA
K_) under test
) La
~ A
1 KO vorans
f=5Hz
1 20
10
o
—0O 0O 0O«
©)
24,4

Figure C.1 — Measurement

octave

S\

IEC 1484/14

€ Test fixture for the sound field sensitivity

nillimetres
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Annex D
(informative)

Recommendations for professional

General

digital microphones

This annex provides guidance resulting from discussions primarily regarding professional

microphones using e.g. the AES42 standard output, and should be considered as
recomm i i ishi Hicati icro;

includes
microph|

using li

Clauses

clauses
Bibliogr

D.2

nphy).

are introduced in Table D.2. Further information can

Data sheets for digital microphones

only. It
digital

Signal levels should be measured digitally relati nged in
the micfophone, the influence on sgnsitivity stated.
Mechanijcal, electrical and protocol charac d in the
corresppnding standards.

Table D.1 — Classification of thé ch

ecommended to be specifi¢d

%&{erl tic

VAN
Clause Subclayse w )\/ Classification
(@GN
6 [Type description Same.as for apalogue microphones.
6.1 Princith ransddgcer
6.2 Type of Mi
6.3 Type of i
respo
7 Connectors and electrical interfaces are defined in the relevant|digital
interface standards. The applicable standard should be stated.
8 Reference point and axis Same as for analogue microphones.
8. Reference point
8.Z Reference axis
9 Rated power supply The powering is defined in the relevant digital interface standard. The
— type of power supply applicable standard should be stated.
— power supply voltage
— upper and lower limits
— current drawn from power
supply
10 Electrical impedance The interface impedance is defined in the relevant digital interface
10.1 Internal impedance standard. The applicable standard should be stated.
10.2 Rated impedance
10.3 Minimum permitted load
impedance
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211
21.2
21.3

Dimensions
Weight
Cables and connectors

Cables and connectors are defined in relevant digital interface
standards. The applicable standard should be stated.

Clause Subclause Classification
11 Sensitivity The sensitivity should be expressed as output level relative to digital
11.2.1 Free-field sensitivity full-scale (0 dB FS) ge_,-nerated by a _sound pressure of 1Pa (94 dB SPL).
) ) ... In case of variable gain the sensitivity should be stated at least for
11.2.2 Diffuse-field sensitivity | o inum and minimum gain.
11.2.3 Close-talking or near-
field sensitivity
11.2.4 Pressure sensitivity
11.3 Rated sensitivity
12 Response Same as for analogue microphones.
12.1 Frequency response
42 .9 =ff tH £
12 2—FEfeetivefrequeney
range (
13 Directional characteristics Same as for analogue microphones.
13.1 Directional pattern
13.2 Directivity index (\
14 Amplitude non-linearity (all Same as for analogue microphdnes. \
characteristics) \
N
15 Limiting characteristics Same as for analogue /Mmicrophones:
15.1 Maximum permissible
peak sound pressure
15.2 Overload sound
pressure
16 Balance Not applicable ox de&finedNp relevant digital interface standards.
16.1 Balance of the
microphone out/pzxK m
3/
17 Equivalent sound pressure t sound
level due to inher nois ked
gain.
18 Ambient coqditions me Malogue microphones
18.1 General
18.2 Pres i>
18.3 Tem
19 See Clause 17.
mechanieal vibration
19:3° Equivalent sound
pressure due to wind
19.4 Transient equivalent
sound pressure due to
"pop" effect
20 Electromagnetic compatibility | Same as for analogue microphones.
(EMC)
21 Physical characteristics Mechanical parameters same as for analogue microphones.
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Table D.2 — Additional digital characteristics to be specified

Digital characteristics:

Word length

Sampling frequencies
Latency time

Internal signal processing
Output interface jitter
Audio data dc offset
Method of synchronization
Type of codec

O NOoO g B ON -

Latency is expressed as the number of samples or
latency time at each stated sampling frequency.

Internal DSP functions which can affect the described
characteristics should be stated.

24

@%
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Bibliography

and methods of measurement

IEC 60065:2001,

Amendment 2:2010
Amendment 1:2005

IEC 60958-4, Digital audio interface — Part 4: Professional applications

IEC 610
current

IEC 610
voltage
equipmsé

IEC 616
measur$

IEC 616

U.S. Fe
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U.S. Fe
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Federal
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06 (all parts), Audio and audiovisual equip
bment methods of audio characteristics
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xperimental Radio, Auxiliary, Special Br
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Information technology equipment — Radio disturbance characteristics — Limits

Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus — Safety requirements

armonic
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ems, for

1+ Basic

Matters;

Federal

oadcast
Part 74,

Code of
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DIREC

IVE 2004/108/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE C
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of 15 December 2004 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to
electromagnetic compatibility and repealing Directive 89/336/EEC
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

EQUIPEMENTS POUR SYSTEMES
ELECTROACOUSTIQUES -

Partie 4: Microphones

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondial omposée
de I'epsemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de objet de
favoriger la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normg aines de
I"électficité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'I|EC — entre autres activités — publie d tionales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécification S) et des
Guidep (ci-aprées dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration et confié '‘études, aux
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet . orgf@nisations
interngtionales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en li&l 3 N partllpent égalgment aux
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internatj atign (ISO), selon des
conditjons fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les degcisions ou accords officiels de I'l[EC concernant les quesf{ions te¢ a mesure
du popsible, un accord international sur les sujets étuydiés, éta de ''EC
intéreg$sés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’étude

Les Plublications de I'lEC se présentent I agréées
commk telles par les Comités nationaux de que I'lEC
s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu techniqu hsable de
I'éventiuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprét

Dans Je but d'encourager I'uni ité i ationa i i ’ ' , 5 toute la
mesule possible, a appliquer deNfago aspa ationales
et rédionales. Toutes divery ipnales ou
régionfales corresponda

L'IEC |elle-méme ne fournit™aus pendants
fournigsent des g grques de
confomité de I'lE rtification
indép¢gndants

Tous | ion.
Aucune responsabilité Re doit-éire imp hdataires,
y compris s@ de I'lEC,
pour tput préjudice se en cas ds P quelque
naturd gbe_ceé, soi d| ecte\ ou iNdirecte, ou pour supporter les couts (y compris les frais de justige) et les
dépenses déco laht\de la Rublication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de tdute autre
Publig dit qui lui est accordé

L'attetion est=aftirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référepcées est obligajdire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention/est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire
I’objet de droits de brevet. LTEC ne sauralt eire tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoilr identifie de tels droits

de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale IEC 60268-4 a été établie par le comité d'études 100 de I'lEC:
Systémes et équipements audio, vidéo et services de données.

Cette cinquieme édition annule et remplace la quatrieme édition parue en 2010. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

clarification du Tableau 5 de classification des caractéristiques;

clarification de la représentation graphique;


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38074a87c9d9ea82cdea907c36f4f268

IEC 60268-4:2014 © IEC 2014 - 59 -

— clarification des influences de I'environnement;
— réécriture de l'article relatif a la CEM;
— tolérances et valeurs plus spécifiques pour les mesures de bruit;

— inclusion de la réponse en champ proche pour des distances source sonore-microphone de

'ordre de 30 cm.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

CDV Rapport de vote

100/2116/CDV 100/2186/RVC

Le rappprt de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute infor
abouti gl I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Paytie

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60268
Equipements pour systémes électroacoustiques, peut éire

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publi
stabilité| indiquée sur le site web de
relativeg a la publication recherchée.

e reconduite,
e supprimée,
e remplacée par une édit

9,

e amepdée.

jon_sur 1&\vo

le titre
web de

wodifié avant la
Jdec.ch" dans les données

e ayant

général
'lEC.

date de
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EQUIPEMENTS POUR SYSTEMES
ELECTROACOUSTIQUES -

Partie 4: Microphones

1 Domaine d'application

applicat
mesure) mais elle s'applique a chaque voie audio des miCrophoyes
pour une utilisation stéréo ou similaire. Elle est éga {

numeériq
Pour le iscgphone comprend {fous les

disposit S < dautres éléments faisant partie
intégrante du microphone, jusqu'aux borpa scifieées par le constructeur.

Les prin i < aitées dans les Articles 6 a R1. Des

e norme ne décrivent pas complétement 14 réponse
gcessaires pour déterminer de nouvelles définitipns et de
ibjectives

NOTE Les caractéristiqu
subjectivg du microp .
nouvelles| procédur
utilisées gour décrire

Les dod & ouU en
partie, our les
référend Herniére
édition ¢

CISPR 35, Compatibilité électromagnétique des équipements multimédia — EXigences
d'immunitét

IEC 60268-1:1985, Equipements pour systemes électroacoustiques — Premiere partie:
Généralités

Amendement 1:1988

Amendement 2:1988

IEC 60268-2:1987, Equipements pour systemes électroacoustiques — Deuxiéme partie:
Explication des termes généraux et méthodes de calcul
Amendement 1:1991

1T A publier.
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IEC 60268-3:2013, Equipements pour systémes électroacoustiques — Partie 3: Amplificateurs

IEC 60268-5:2003, Equipements pour systemes électroacoustiques — Partie 5: Haut-parleurs
Amendement 1:2007
Amendement 1:2007

IEC 60268-11:1987, Equipements pour systemes électroacoustiques — Onziéme partie:
Application des connecteurs pour l'interconnexion des éléments de systemes
électroacoustiques

Amendement 1:1989

Amendement 2:1991

IEC 602/68-12:1987, Equipements pour systemes électroacoustiques Dovzieme| partie:
Application des connecteurs pour radiodiffusion et usage analogue
Amendgment 1:1991

Amendgment 2:1994

IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CE g d'essai

IEC 61000-4-3:2006, Compatibilité électromagnétique ( 2t : Techniqueq d'essai
S £ yuences

IEC 61000-4-4:2012, ectromagnet| M) — Partie 4-4: Techniqueg d'essai
et de mesure - Essais d'impaynité aux tre ns ] es rapides en salves

IEC 61000-4-6:2008, atibilité 6 vagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-6: Techniqueg d'essai
et de mésure — Immun WNIKDE Qndtites, induites par les champs radioélegtriques
IEC 6100-4-8:2@ > electromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-8: Techniqued d'essai
et de mésure — Essg y 9 wehapip magnétique a la fréquence du réseau

IEC 610[00-4-14199 atibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-17: Teghniques
d'essai et d c 3 Immunité a l'ondulation résiduelle sur entrée de puissance a
courant

0:1:2014, lectroacoustique — Filtres de bande d'octave et de bande d'une|fraction

Daortia 1- Sndeifications
—eHHO—+—oPOeHHGAHOAS

IEC 61938:2013, Systémes multimédia — Guide des caractéristiques recommandées des
interfaces anologiques permettant d'obtenir l'interopérabilité

Recommandation UIT-T P.51:1996, Bouche atrtificielle.

EN 55103-2:2009, Compatibilité électromagnétique — Norme de famille de produits pour les
appareils a usage professionnel audio, vidéo, audiovisuels et de commande de lumiere pour
spectacles — Partie 2: Immunité

EN 300 422-2 V1.3.1:2011, Electromagnetic compatibility and radio spectrum matters (ERM) —
Wireless microphones in the 25 MHz to 3 GHz frequency range — Part 2: Harmonized EN
covering the essential requirements of article 3.2 of the R&TTE Directive
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3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la IEC 60268-1,
ainsi que les suivants s’appliquent.

3.1
microphone de champ lointain
microphone destiné a étre utilisé a une distance supérieure a 1 m de la source sonore

3.2
microphone de champ proche

microph o3 Hiss
30 cm

3.3
microphone paraphonique

microphlone destiné a étre utilisé a une distance approximative 6 sonore

4 Conditions générales

4.1 (Généralités
On se reférera a I''EC 60268-1 pour c€ quUNCOR

o les |
e les fféquences de mesure;
e les drandeurs a spécifie

e le repérage (voir a
e les gonditions ambi
o les fjltres, Ie

e les gpécificatio

du bruit;

e J|areg

e Jlesé

o les hobines.exploratrices pour la mesure de l'intensité d'un champ magnétique,

et a I''EC_61938 pour ce qui concerne l'alimentation des microphones

4.2 Conditions de mesure
421 Généralités

Pour faciliter la spécification des conditions dans lesquelles les microphones doivent étre
mesurés, trois ensembles de conditions ont été définis dans la présente norme sous le titre de
«conditions assignées».

Il convient d'effectuer les mesures sur les microphones dans des conditions s'approchant de
celles dans lesquelles il est prévu de les utiliser. Trois ensembles de conditions de mesure
sont spécifiés dans la présente norme: champ libre, champ proche et paraphonique. Les
différences entre ces trois ensembles de conditions résident dans la distance par rapport a la
source sonore et le niveau de pression acoustique de la mesure. Les mesures doivent étre
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consignées en utilisant au moins I'un de ces trois ensembles de conditions. Des données
supplémentaires peuvent étre incluses, pourvu que les conditions de mesure soient spécifiées.

Trois données servent de base a I'établissement de ces conditions:

I'alimentation assignée (voir 9.1);
I'impédance assignée (voir 10.2);
I'efficacité assignée (voir 11.3.1).

Les données ci-dessus doivent étre prises dans les spécifications du constructeur afin
d'obtenir des conditions correctes de mesure.

Le termg «assigné» appliqué aux autres caractéristiques se rapporte a | 2Ci ion ou a la
mesure |de caractéristiques particuliéres effectuée dans les conditions¢assigmé ans des
conditiops qui s'y rattachent sans ambiguité. Ces dispositions s'appliq gle, aux

deux cafactéristiques suivantes:

la tepsion assignée de sortie;

le niyeau assigné de pression acoustique équivalente at

Dans la présente norme, les méthodes de mesy S ctrique,

I'efficacité, le diagramme de directivité, la dynamiqu
ou d'auffes méthodes sont données, la méthode

4.2.2 Conditions assignées

Un micr]
conditiops suivantes sont remplies:

s le cas

que les

le microphone est racsordé\g P isti ent aux
spégifications du fabxicant;

si lejmicropho 2
le microphor@

placg dans un

signée;
he) est
décrites

en 5 tion de
refén

la pl champ
acoy veau de
1 Pa

pour bécifiée,
non [supérieure. g mm de la bouche artificielle satisfaisant a I'UIT-T P.51, et la pression
acoystigue non perturbée dans le champ acoustique au point de référence du micfophone

SPL):

=75

est gi

pour les microphones de champ proche, le microphone est placé a 30 cm de la bouche
artificielle satisfaisant a I'UIT-T P.51, et la pression acoustique non perturbée dans le
champ acoustique au point de référence du microphone est sinusoidale et réglée a un
niveau de 1 Pa (94 dB SPL);

si un microphone spécial nécessite un niveau de mesure différent, celui-ci doit étre spécifié
dans les données techniques, conjointement avec la raison le motivant. Des niveaux
rapportés au niveau de référence normal de 94 dB, par multiples de 10 dB, sont a
privilégier;

les réglages éventuels sont dans la position recommandée par le constructeur;

en l'absence d'une raison explicite du contraire, la fréquence de mesure est de 1 000 Hz
(voir I'lEC 60268-1);

la pression ambiante, I'humidité relative et la température ambiante se situent dans les
limites fixées par I'lEC 60268-1, et doivent étre spécifiées.
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Les mesures peuvent étre faites a une pression acoustique de 0,3 Pa, si cela est nécessaire
du fait des limitations de performance du haut-parleur ou d'un autre élément de mesure, et
uniqguement si une quelconque modification de performance entre les niveaux utilisés et le
niveau de référence est connue avec l'exactitude nécessaire pour les caractéristiques

correspondantes.

5 Conditions particuliéres

5.1 Préconditionnement

Un microphone comprenant un préamplificateur doit étre mis sous tension pendant la durée

spécifiée_par le constructeur avant de faire les mesures_afin de permetire~aux composants
d'atteindre la température stabilisée prévue pour les conditions assignées. Si gtructeur
ne spécjfie aucune durée, une période de 10 s doit alors étre prévue pgurila ipn. Sile
microphlone contient un tube a vide ou tout autre dispositif nécessitap période
de stabilisation doit étre de 10 min.

5.2 Sjource sonore

La sour¢e sonore doit étre en mesure de produire, a I' icrophone, un niveau
de pregsion acoustique tel qu'il est défini dans leg i linéarité
d'amplithde de la source sonore doit étre maintenue a uge valéed e surla
réponse mesuree ne depasse pas 0,5 dB. Si les ¢on bilité de
mainten a sortie
du micr

Pour I'é alonnage en champ libre et I'é q source
sonore unique
bien définie, et celle-ci doi ction de
référenge du microphone.

5.3 Mesure des p

Un micqophone étalo sible a la pression doit étre utilisé pour mejsurer la
pression N référence doit étre étalonné avec une préc|sion de
+1 dB, d

54 S

La tension ¢ 2e~par e microphone, lorsqu'il est placé dans un champ acoustique, doit
étre dét iné ilisaht un voltmétre dont la résistance d'entrée est cing fois plug grande
que l'impé sighée du microphone, sauf indication contraire du fabricant. Si un @ppareil
externe| comme une”alimentation, applique une impédance en paralléle avec le micrpphone,
son imp Adance doit étre Inriqp en compte

NOTE Les microphones ayant une impédance assignée de 200 Q ont souvent une impédance interne réelle de

I'ordre de 50 Q et fonctionnent mieux avec une impédance de charge minimale d'environ 1 000 Q.

5.5 Ambiance acoustique
5.5.1 Généralités

Le microphone peut étre mesuré dans différentes ambiances acoustiques:

a) en champ libre ou similaire, avec des effets de frontiére négligeables, par exemple en
utilisant des signaux particuliers générés par ordinateur pour piloter la source sonore:

— soit en ondes sphériques,
— soit en ondes planes,
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— soit en ondes produites par une source sonore spécifique (bouche artificielle ou téte
artificielle);

b) en champ diffus;
c) couplé a une source sonore par l'intermédiaire d'une cavité de faible volume (coupleur).

5.5.2 Conditions de champ libre
5.5.2.1 Généralités
Une onde sonore en champ libre est normalement de type divergent. Dans certaines conditions,

on peut 'assimiler approximativement a une onde plane idéale. Les conditions de champ libre
peuvent étre réalisées:

— soit n plein air, si le bruit ambiant et le vent le permettent,

— soit en chambre anéchoique,
— soit fans un conduit.

Une soyrce sonore de faibles dimensions par rapport a la Io gu ne onde

sphériqyie dans les conditions d'environnement décrites ue peut
étre asgimilée approximativement a une onde plane dan E a une
distancg suffisamment éloignée de la source. Alors q convenir
pour mgsurer les microphones a pression, il est nec presque
parfaite$ pour mesurer les caractéristiques des dans la
gamme ([des fréquences basses.

Pour leg microphones sensibles a ant une
réponsel en fréquence suffisamment plate dans i i g planes
(c'est-a{dire a une distance suffisante " i ddquence f

de la distance r au centrg ) s i ' "inci des par
rapport au microphone pe »

Aux fréquences basses, il devient difficile de réaliser les conditions d'ondes planes dans une
chambre anéchoique. Une onde plane, dans la gamme des fréquences basses, inférieures a la
fréquence de coupure de la chambre anéchoique, peut toutefois étre mieux réalisée dans
d'autres conditions.

On estime les conditions de champ libre suffisamment satisfaites dans la région avoisinante du
microphone, si les conditions suivantes sont réalisées:

— a une distance inférieure a 200 mm en face, derriére, a droite, a gauche, au-dessus et en
dessous de I'emplacement du microphone, on mesure la pression acoustique pour chaque
fréquence utile a I'aide d'un transducteur a pression;

— l'axe du transducteur doit étre dirigé vers le point de référence du haut-parleur (voir
I''EC 60268-5);
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— les niveaux de pression acoustique sur I'axe correspondant a différentes distances du haut-
parleur ne doivent pas différer de plus de 0,5 dB par rapport aux niveaux calculés dans le
champ acoustique idéal;

— les valeurs correspondant a une distance approximativement constante de la source sonore,
a droite, a gauche, au-dessus et en dessous, ne doivent pas différer de plus de 1 dB par
rapport au niveau du point de référence du microphone.

5.5.2.2 Ondes sphériques
La pression acoustique rayonnée en champ libre a partir d'une source sonore

omnidirectionnelle varie en raison inverse de la distance a partir du centre acoustique de la
source.

La tensipn de sortie du microphone varie en raison inverse de la distanc pustique
de la spurce au point de référence du microphone lorsque les di i dences deux
appareils sont petites par rapport a la longueur d'onde, ce qui perm gleurs a
la distarnce de référence a partir des résultats obtenus a une dista

Lorsque, soit la circonférence de la surface rayonnante de | ce de la

principale entrée acoustique du microphone dépasse la longueur valable
que si g :
ou

r est |p distance entre la s
d estlp diametre effecti

A est la longueur d'ond

Il est recomma
fois la pJus grandendiy

a’source et le point de mesure, de dépassger trois
g rayonnante de la source.

5.5.2.3

On peut ¢ sgressive plane soit dans un conduit, soit en champ libre.

a) Dan
Pou conduit capable de donner des résultats utiles, de nombreux prpblémes
sont| a résoudre, comme la réalisation de l'impédance terminale, la maniére d'éyiter les

ondes‘transversales, la forme du front d'onde initial et les dimensions relatives du| conduit

et durterophone:

b) En champ libre

Une onde sphérique peut étre considérée comme progressive plane avec une
approximation suffisante, en se plagant a une distance du centre de courbure de I'onde au
moins égale a la demi-longueur d'onde correspondant a la fréquence de mesure la plus
basse.

Pour les mesures des microphones de type «canon» et des microphones a pression de zone, il
est difficile de déterminer la plus petite distance autorisée. A ce jour il n'est pas possible de
donner de régles exactes. En conséquence, pour ces cas-la, la distance de mesure utilisée
doit toujours étre précisée.
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5.5.2.4 Utilisation d'une bouche artificielle

Afin que les conditions de l'essai soient similaires a celles d'une utilisation réelle, il peut
s'avérer nécessaire d'introduire un obstacle ayant la forme d'une téte humaine, tel qu'un
simulateur de téte et de torse, lorsqu'on mesure des microphones paraphoniques et de champ
proche a l'aide d'une bouche artificielle (voir 4.2.2). Si les mesures sont effectuées dans ces
conditions, c'est-a-dire autrement qu'avec la bouche artificielle dans des conditions
approximativement anéchoiques, les détails de la mesure doivent étre fournis.

5.5.3 Conditions de champ diffus

Certaines mesures peuvent étre effectuées dans un champ diffus, dans lequel les ondes
acoustiques se propagent avec des incidences aléatoires. Qn doit alors utiliser comm signal
des bandes de bruit d'un tiers d'octave de largeur ou des bandes larges agsociées a lur filtrage
convengble.

Un chgmp acoustique diffus peut étre approximativement ambre

réverbérante, caractérisée par un temps de réverbération suffi istance
suffisamiment éloignée de la source et des parois, et au-dg ite (voir
égalemgnt I'lSO 354).
Le temps de réverbération T de la chambre vide est
Tableau 1 - Temps&l’é&ve{bga\(wn e @ha
T > 5s 5s 3,5s Ps
A 125 Hz 250 Hz (| 500& \000 Hz 2 000 Hz 4 doo Hz

N

détermihation de la fréquence limite inférigure:

On peutl utiliser I'expre

500
113
ou
V estl : exprimé en meétres cubes;
f estl
On doit isi esure a une distance de la source telle que le son direct ¢gmanant
de la so i i

Lorsqu'on\utilise une source omnidirectionnelle, la distance minimale » (en métres) de la
source au point de mesure est donnée par I'expression:

r>006(v/T)!"?

ou
V estle volume de la chambre, exprimé en meétres cubes;
T estla durée de réverbération de Sabine a la fréquence f.

NOTE Des sources de bruit multiples non corrélées sont utilisées avec succes pour produire des champs
acoustiques diffus stationnaires dans des conditions de non-réverbération.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38074a87c9d9ea82cdea907c36f4f268

- 68 — IEC 60268-4:2014 © IEC 2014

5.5.4 Microphone couplé a une source sonore a I'aide d'un coupleur a cavité de faible
volume

Pour déterminer I'efficacité en pression d'un microphone, on utilise une cavité rigide, couplant
la source sonore au microphone. Cette méthode est utile pour obtenir I'efficacité en pression
d'un microphone par comparaison avec celle d'un microphone de référence étalonné. Afin de
maintenir une pression acoustique suffisamment uniforme a l'intérieur de la cavité, cette
méthode ne doit étre utilisée que dans les limites de la gamme de fréquences ou les
dimensions linéaires de la cavité sont inférieures a un dixieme de la longueur d'onde. Aux
fréquences basses, on doit prendre des précautions pour éliminer les fuites d'air.

5.6 Méthodes de mesurage de la réponse en fréquence

5.6.1 Méthodes point par point et par balayage continu de fréque

Les codrbes de réponse peuvent étre obtenues soit point par pg ant une

méthod¢ de balayage lent et continu des fréquences, soit automatiq
a) Meétlode point par point

de la courbe de
mesurg sur le

On doit faire tres attention a ce que tous les accide
réponse soient explorés. Il convient d'indiquer clai
graphique.

b) Méthode par balayage continu des fréquence

On doit balayer la gamme de frég que la
cour > nent. La
réponse indiquée ne doit pas varie S i byage a

n'importe quel moment.
L'appareillage complém
— UJn dispositif autowmati ) i pression

— yn enregistreurla

c) Sigraux spé

Des évaluer
les Certains d'entre eux ne sont que des
proc t leurs ancétres analogiques, tels que la transformée de
Fournier l'analyse spectrale. D'autres algorithmes fournisgent de

d'essai et de réponses. La plupart d'entre eux sont applicables,
pte de leurs limitations inhérentes et de leurs exigences. Dans les
3 existantes spécifiées sont remplacées par des nouvelles pour
I'évdluatio éme caractéristique, l'utilisateur doit s'assurer que le résultat est au

moirns adssi pré qu'avec les anciennes procédures. Bien que de nouvelles technigues de

nornpaliSation soient étudiées, les considérations de base du contexte et leur rappprt avec
les ete Stéde e i & utilisée

pour la mesure de la réponse en fréquence, si elle produit le méme résultat que les
méthodes point par point ou par balayage continu de fréquence.

5.6.2 Méthode d'étalonnage

Indépendamment du choix de la méthode point par point ou automatique, il y a deux fagons
d'effectuer I'étalonnage.

a) Méthode par substitution

Méthode de mesure de la réponse d'un microphone selon laquelle le microphone a mesurer
et le microphone étalon utilisé pour mesurer la pression acoustique sont placés
alternativement aux mémes points de mesure dans le champ acoustique. Cette méthode
conduit a la meilleure précision.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38074a87c9d9ea82cdea907c36f4f268

IEC 60268-4:2014 © IEC 2014 - 69—

b) Méthode par comparaison simultanée

Autre méthode de mesure de la réponse d'un microphone, utilisée quelquefois pour des
raisons de commodité pratique, selon laquelle le microphone a mesurer et le microphone
étalon utilisé pour mesurer la pression acoustique sont placés simultanément en deux
points différents voisins. On doit faire attention a ce que I'un des microphones ne soit pas
situé en un point plus favorable du champ acoustique que l'autre. Les points choisis doivent
étre tels que les résultats d'une mesure de réponse effectuée avec la méthode par
comparaison concordent a moins de +1 dB avec les résultats correspondants obtenus avec
la méthode de substitution. La méthode par comparaison simultanée ne peut étre utilisée
qu'aprés avoir vérifié que cette exigence est satisfaite. Le respect de cette exigence peut
étre supposé lorsque

— les pressions acoustiques mesurées a l'aide d'un microphone étalonné, aux deux
gmplacements du champ acoustique libre, ne différent pas entre elles de*pluside +1 dB,

— |g distance entre les microphones est suffisamment grand ression
gcoustique existante a chacun des emplacements des deux itNodifiee
de moins de +1 dB par la présence de l'autre microphone a I'a

5.7 Précision globale

Une prédcision globale de + 2 dB ou meilleure doit étre ous les

types d¢ microphones.

5.8 Présentation graphique des résultats

Il convient que la présentation graphique d : 3 mesure soit conforme aux
dispositjons de I'lEC 60268-1.

¢ du transducteur, par exemple, microphone
microphone électrodynamique, micfophone

Le con tructeu'
électrostatique 3

Le cong itVspéxifiervle type de microphone, par exemple microphone a pression,
microphlone 2 gr 5 pression (avec réseau déphaseur acoustique, s'il en |existe),
microphlone™sQmbj a préssion et a gradient de pression, microphone sensible a la véfocité.

Le constructeur doit spécifier la caractéristique de directivité, par exemple, omnidirectionnelle,
unidirectionnelle, bidirectionnelle, (sphére, cardioide, supercardioide, hypercardioide,
hémisphére ou demi-cardioide de révolution, etc.).

6.4  Profil d'application

Le fabricant doit spécifier le profil d'application du microphone prévu pour indiquer I'utilisation
principale a laquelle il est destiné, par exemple en champ libre, en champ proche ou
paraphonique.

e Les microphones en champ libre sont destinés a étre utilisés et sont mesurés dans les
conditions correspondant approximativement a celles d'une onde progressive plane.

e Les microphones de champ proche sont généralement tenus par ['utilisateur et sont
mesurés en utilisant comme source sonore une bouche artificielle a une distance de 30 cm.
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e Les microphones paraphoniques sont utilisés a de trés courtes distances et sont mesurés
en utilisant comme source sonore une bouche artificielle a une distance de 25 mm.

D'autres profils d'application peuvent étre utilisés pour la mesure et comme base des
spécifications si les détails sont fournis.

7 Bornes et dispositifs de réglage

71 Repérage

Les recommandations concernant le repérage des bornes et des dispositifs de réglage sont
données_a |'Article 5 de I'IEC 60268-1:1985 et en 946 et 955 de INEC681938:2013, avec
I’exigenge supplémentaire suivante, si le microphone satisfait aux exigerjces I'Article 9 de
I''EC 61P38:2013.

La polatité doit étre indiquée par un repére, de préférence un pqint %uméro
de broche indiqué dans le manuel d'utilisation, correspondant ada be ¢ i laquelle
un mouyement de la membrane (ou son équivalent) vers I'iniéri 1 5t-a-dire
un accroissement instantané de la pression acoustique antanée
positive] Le marquage relatif a la sécurité doit étre ou aux autres
normes |de sécurité appropriées.

Le repé \iGP nces de
I'lEC 61P38. Si la polarité n'est pas e sur le
microphjone.

7.2 Clonnecteurs et valeurs électri

Les connecteurs et les cé s dgi es a I'lEC 60268-11 ou a I'lEC 60268-12.
Les valgqurs aux interfages Q iMmP® 38.

8 Poi

8.1 Ppi

En I'abg
centre d

étre le

Afin de
et de la
pour un

férence
, méme

microphone bjdirectionnel.

8.2 AXxe de reference

L'axe de référence est une droite passant par le point de référence et indiquant la direction
recommandée d'incidence acoustique spécifiée par le constructeur. Le microphone doit étre
congu de maniére que cette direction soit évidente pour l'usager.

De préférence, il convient que I'axe de référence d'un microphone soit perpendiculaire au plan
de I'entrée acoustique principale du microphone et qu'il passe par le centre de cette entrée.
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9

9.1

Alimentation assignée

Caractéristiques a spécifier

Les renseignements suivants doivent étre spécifiés par le constructeur pour chaque accés
d'interface du microphone a connecter au dispositif d'alimentation et pour chaque position du
dispositif éventuel d'adaptation de l'alimentation:

9.2

Pour effectuer les mesures, procéder de la maniere qui suit.

a)
b)

10

10.1 Impédance interne
10.1.1 | Caractéristique a spécifier

Module

type d'alimentation (fantéme, A-B, etc.; voir I'lEC 61938);
tension d'alimentation et ses limites supérieure et inférieure;

courant apparent prélevé de la source d'alimentation, exprimé en ampéres;

carartéristique tension-courant pour les microphones multitensions.

Méthode de mesure

Le microphone fonctionne dans les conditions assignées
Le courant prélevé a la source d'alimentation est mesuré-

Impédance électrique

re les bornes de sortie.

Si limpgdance peut étre représenté ieré satisfaisante par un réseau simple, on

peut algqrs mentionner
convienf alors de spéc

es du réseau. Si cela n'est pas pogsible, il
ction de la fréquence.

10.1.2
L'impéd S soit par la méthode de comparaison, soit en appliquant
une pressi stigh t ennmesurant la tension de sortie pour différentes condifions de
charge. nethoges sony’décrites ci-aprés.
a) Mét
L'im tre mesurée a l'aide d'un pont de mesure. Une autre méthode tonsiste
a comparer l'impédance du microphone a une impédance connue. Dans ce dernier|cas, un

b)

courpnt/constant délivré par une source a haute impédance traverse le microphone et on

Lot ; ; L2 N
mesutretatensioftapparatssanta-Sesnornes:

Le microphone est ensuite remplacé par une résistance connue et la procédure est répétée.
La comparaison des deux valeurs donne directement le module de I'impédance cherchée.

La tension appliquée aux bornes du microphone ne doit pas dépasser la tension de sortie
délivrée par le microphone lorsque celui-ci est soumis au niveau de pression acoustique
limite de surcharge.

NOTE Bien que l'on suppose souvent que l'impédance interne des microphones soit résistive et que
I'impédance de charge soit résistive, dans de nombreux cas l'impédance interne est complexe, par exemple
lorsqu'il y a un condensateur de couplage en sortie, et I'impédance d'entrée est également complexe, par
exemple lorsqu'il y a un transformateur. La combinaison de ces impédances peut donner lieu a une résonance
dans la bande audio et a une exagération des effets négatifs, par exemple un bruit de vent.

Méthode 2
L'impédance interne peut étre calculée également a partir des tensions de sortie obtenues

pour trois conditions de charge différentes. D'une maniére générale, ce procédé nécessite
un appareil de mesure trés précis.
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Si I'impédance interne correspond approximativement a une résistance pure, on peut a

ppliquer

le procédé simple suivant pour obtenir des résultats approximatifs qui sont suffisamment précis

dans la pratique courante:

— le microphone fonctionne dans les conditions assignées;

— on applique une pression acoustique au microphone et on calcule I'impédance a partir de la

tension de sortie obtenue pour différentes charges. Par exemple, I'impédance Z p
calculée a partir de la tension de sortie en circuit ouvert U'»> et de la tension de s
obtenue aux bornes de I'impédance de charge R», en utilisant la formule:

Uy-U
7-_2 "2

R
u, 2

eut étre
ortie Up

10.2 Impédance assignée

L'impédpnce assignée doit étre spécifiée par le fabricant. Les microp
congus | pour étre raccordés a une
I'impédgnce assignée (voir 5.4 de la présente norme et 9.1 de I'
pas les ptiliser avec des charges inférieures a l'impédance {

NOTE Leés recommandations de I'lEC 61938 sont fondées sur I'p
de 5 fois ['impédance assignée est appropriée. Cette charge entraifie
1,6 dB paf rapport a la tension a vide.

10.3 Impédance assignée de charge

L'impédpnce assignée de charge autori
construgteur, par laquelle le microphon

NOTE Llimpédance minimale<d
performarjces.

11 Eff

1.1 G

L'efficaq
laquelle|i

on de sortie du microphone a la pression acou

volts par Pascal. Si le microphone n'est pas chargé
résistance & is I'impédance assignée, ceci doit é&tre mentionné avec les rés

NOTE Normalement |evrapport donne une valeur complexe, mais on ne considére habituellemen

2 alement

de que
ht de ne

ne valeur
férieur de

e parle

e sur les

stique a

bar une
ultats.

que les

amplitudefs (@vec un signal sinusoidal).

Le niveau d'efficacité L,, est le rapport, exprimé en décibels, de I'efficacité M a l'efficacité de

référence M,.

M
Ly =20lg—

r

L'efficacité de référence est M, = 1 V/Pa. Les types d'efficacité suivants peuvent étre spécifiés:

— efficacité en champ libre (voir 11.2.1) relative a la pression acoustique en champ libre non

perturbé (en I'absence de microphone);

— efficacité en champ diffus (voir 11.2.2) relative a la pression acoustique du champ diffus

non perturbé;
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— efficacité paraphonique et en champ proche (voir 11.2.3) relative a la pression acoustique
du champ non perturbé existant a une faible distance spécifiée de la bouche humaine ou
artificielle.

— efficacité en pression (voir 11.2.4) relative a la pression acoustique réelle a l'entrée
acoustique principale du microphone;

Ces types d'efficacité peuvent étre donnés, selon le cas, soit pour une fréquence spécifiée,
dans une bande de fréquences spécifiée, pour des bandes d'octave ou de tiers d'octave, soit
pour des signaux complexes. Dans ce dernier cas, les caractéristiques du signal et du
dispositif de mesure doivent étre spécifiées. Il convient que les définitions et les valeurs pour
exprimer l'efficacité des microphones correspondent a leurs conditions d'utilisation.

11.2 Effficacités en fonction de 'ambiance acoustique

11.2.1 | Efficacité en champ libre

11.2.1.1 Caractéristique a spécifier

Rapport|de la tension de sortie a la pression acoustique en p librexgon\per é, gour une
fréquenge spécifiée, ou dans une bande de fréquences§ spé et pour une incidence
acoustique spécifiée par rapport a I'axe de référence.

Sauf spécification contraire, il convient que le_cha i grturbé soit une onde
progressive plane dont le front d'onde est perpendicylai éférence du microphone.

11.2.1.27 Méthode de mesure

Les conditions de mesure sont précisé sé pour
mesurel la pression acousti i i stalQnng rtant de
s'assurgr que l'orientatiod d b de son
étalonnage.

Pour le§ microphghes champ
libre polir une o autre et
sont égales a I'effica C'est le
cas lors i bngueur
d'onde. te pour
mesurel I type a
pression). bression
peuvent me des
fréquen champ
acoustid brme de

cbne do netre he dépasse pas 0,3 m, il faut adopter une distance d'au moins 1 m pour

I'étalonnage,en champ libre des microphones omnidirectionnels (uniquement du| type a
pression ) dansla gamme des fréequences acoustigues

11.2.2 Efficacité en champ diffus
11.2.2.1 Caractéristique a spécifier

Rapport de la tension de sortie a la pression acoustique en champ diffus non perturbé pour
une fréquence spécifiée ou dans une bande de fréquences spécifiée. L'efficacité en champ
diffus est définie comme la moyenne quadratique des efficacités en champ libre pour toutes les
directions de I'onde incidente. Le niveau d'efficacité en champ diffus est égal au niveau
d'efficacité en champ libre en ondes planes (voir 11.2.1) diminué de l'indice de directivité
(voir 13.2).

NOTE Le champ diffus est caractérisé par le fait que les ondes acoustiques avec des phases aléatoires sont
réparties au hasard dans toutes les directions (incidence aléatoire).


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38074a87c9d9ea82cdea907c36f4f268

- 74 - IEC 60268-4:2014 © IEC 2014

Au lieu de l'efficacité en champ diffus, le constructeur peut donner I'efficacité en champ libre
pour une onde plane, ainsi que l'indice de directivité pour la méme fréquence ou dans la méme
bande de fréquences.

11.2.2.2 Méthodes de mesure
On peut obtenir I'efficacité en champ diffus de deux maniéres différentes:

a) L'efficacité en champ diffus pour une fréquence donnée peut étre calculée a partir de
I'efficacité en champ libre (voir 11.2.1) et du diagramme directionnel (voir 13.1) du
microphone pour une onde progressive plane.

Si le diagramme directionnel présente une symétrie de révolution, la relation entre
I'efficacité en champ diffus et I'efficacité pour d'autres INcidences & esydonnee pary

T

2 _ 11200\
MEq _E-[M (9)sino do
0
NOTHE Les algorithmes modernes permettent de calculer facilemept I'inté g &cisiop désirée,
permettant ainsi de remplacer les propositions antérieures, consistantg e ix¢s de 30°.
b) L'efficacité en champ diffus pour une bande de fréquensces 2) S ANs une

convient
n utilisé

sallg réverbérante, si les conditions stipulées a
d'utiliser de préférence une source sonore o
poul mesurer la pression acoustiq

11.2.3

11.2.3.1

Rapport|de la tension de suarti i S acifiée pu dans
une bampde de fréquensc acifig ) i : i 3 champ
acoustique non perturhé B Source spécifiée Cette source doit simuler Iaa téte et
la bouche huma iffei re placé
a une distance speeifi 'ophone

étant orlenté dans yn

11.2.3.2

On utilig ontraire,
la distar one doit
étre de bnes de

champ | Ce de la
source [sonore. Sitgn utilise une distance et/ou une orientation différente, ceci doit étre
mentionp& avec la mesure.

Le microphone étalon utilisé pour mesurer la pression acoustique doit étre étalonné a la méme
distance que celle utilisée dans la mesure. L'orientation du microphone étalon doit étre
conforme a celle utilisée au laboratoire d'étalonnage, et ceci est important. Sauf spécification
contraire, le diametre de I'ouverture de la bouche doit étre de 20 mm.

11.2.4 Efficacité en pression
11.2.4.1 Caractéristique a spécifier

Rapport de la tension de sortie a la pression acoustique existant réellement a l'entrée
acoustique du microphone, pour une fréquence spécifiée ou dans une bande de fréquences
spécifiée. Cette définition n'est valable que pour les microphones ayant une seule entrée
acoustique.
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Il convient que 'amplitude et la phase de la pression acoustique soient maintenues constantes
en tous les points de I'entrée acoustique.

11.2.4.2 Méthode de mesure

L'efficacité en pression peut étre mesurée dans une petite cavité (coupleur, calibreur
acoustique). Ce calibreur produit une pression acoustique a I'aide d'un piston oscillant. Pour le
calcul exact de la pression acoustique, le volume équivalent du microphone doit étre ajouté au
volume du coupleur. La limite supérieure de fréquence avec cet étalonnage est déterminée par
les dimensions de la cavité. L'efficacité en pression peut étre obtenue a partir de la tension de
sortie du microphone et de la pression acoustique connue dans la chambre.

On peuygmesurer fes mlcropnones T CONAensateur ommdiTectionnets en e Tit t mbrane
avec un|actionneur électrostatique adapté au microphone en essai. La neur est
portée a un potentiel continu auquel on superpose la tension audio tension

continug, le signal de sortie du microphone est au double de la ion. La

méthod¢ de l'actionneur électrostatique ne peut étre utilisée que ts sont
différenIs d'un coupleur ou de conditions en champ libre a m Bcessite
généraleément I'utilisation d'une courbe de correction.
11.3 Effficacités en fonction de la nature du signa
Efficacités en champ libre, en champ diffus, p Ni ssion, spécifiéeg par le

fréquence de régférence

construg 3
il est recommandé|de faire

normali$é

corresp ‘efficacité ignée ¢ i Stique deg/ valeurs prises sur une octave
de la cd ' ence de
référend

Sauf spgcifi ’rférant a
des con(diti fier une
efficacitg igné K ant a\una.i rce de charge spécifiée (voir 5.4 et 11.1).

12 Réponse :

12.1 Réponse ex

12.1.1

Pour dsg ortie en
fonction sion de

sortie mjoyenne dans yne bande de fréquences étroite), pour une pression acoustique de forme
sinusoidalé-et' d'ampfitude constante, et pour un angle d'incidence donné.

Sauf indication contraire, les mesures doivent étre faites dans des conditions en champ libre et
la réponse en fréquence se référe a une onde progressive plane dont le front d'onde est
perpendiculaire a I'axe de référence du microphone. Il est fortement recommandé de donner la
réponse en champ libre pour permettre I'évaluation de la réponse a des sources sonores
distantes, méme si l'utilisation prévue est plus proche que ce que cela impliquerait. Si les
conditions en champ libre s'appliquent, mais si le champ acoustique n'est pas une onde
progressive plane, suffisamment de renseignements supplémentaires doivent étre spécifiés.

Si le microphone est destiné a des profils d'application en champ proche ou paraphoniques
(voir 6.4), la réponse en fréquence paraphonique ou en champ proche doit étre spécifiée. Elle
doit se référer a la méme source et a la méme configuration géométrique de la source et du
microphone que celles relatives a la spécification de I'efficacité paraphonique ou en champ
proche (voir 11.2.3).
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Toute autre caractéristique de réponse en fréquence spécifiée dans la présente norme peut
également étre donnée, comme la réponse en pression acoustique ou la réponse en champ
diffus. Des réponses en fréquence non spécifiées dans la présente norme peuvent également
étre données pour un environnement acoustique spécifié en 5.5, a condition que cela
n'entraine aucune confusion.

Les spécifications techniques données par le constructeur doivent inclure la réponse en
fréquence sur la gamme utile de fréquences (12.2) avec une tolérance garantie par celui-ci,
soit en tant que valeur numérique, soit en tant que graphiques superposés a la courbe de
réponse.

12.1.2 Méthode de mesure

Les conditions pour obtenir les courbes de réponse en fréquence sont rticles 4

et 5.

12.1.3 | Présentation graphique des résultats

Il convignt que la présentation graphique des résultats de rticle 10

de I'lEC|60268-1:1985.

12.2 Gamme utile de fréquences
12.2.1 | Caractéristique a spécifier

Gamme| de fréquences sur laquelle la i« S s d'une
certaine| quantité spécifiée par rapport a.utre ré 3 déale» pour l'application concerpée.

NOTE La réponse considérée
fréquencqg. A partir de considé
qualité. Ppur les microphon
maximale

peut ne pas étre constante en foncftion de la
se produire pour des microphones de {rés haute
déale» peut étre choisie pour obtenir I'infelligibilité

12.2.2

Pour de
utile de

gamme

13 Car

13.1 Dlia

13.11

Courbe kreprésentantlesvariationsdetefficacité-encham
I'angle d'incidence de I'onde sonore, pour une fréque
fréquences spécifiée.

phene—enfenction de

= R ]

Le diagramme directionnel caractéristique pour des ondes planes progressives doit étre
indigué. D'autres conditions de mesures telles que des ondes sonores sphériques peuvent
également étre utilisées en supplément, lorsque des détails suffisants sont spécifiés. Les
diagrammes directionnels doivent étre fournis pour un nombre suffisamment grand de
fréquences ou de bandes de fréquences de fagon a représenter convenablement l'influence de
la fréquence sur le diagramme directionnel. Les bandes de fréquences doivent étre les bandes
préférentielles d'octave ou de tiers d'octave spécifiées par I'lEC 61260-1.

NOTE Il est souvent utile de spécifier, en plus, le rapport existant en décibels entre la réponse pour certains
angles spécifiés et la réponse sur 'axe.
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13.1.2 Méthodes de mesure

Les conditions de mesure sont précisées aux Articles 4 et 5. Le microphone doit étre placé
dans une onde progressive essentiellement plane (voir 5.5.2). Des précautions doivent étre
prises lorsqu'on mesure les caractéristiques directionnelles d'un microphone fortement
directionnel en chambre anéchoique. Les réflexions inévitables sur les parois de la salle
peuvent influencer les résultats, tout particulierement lorsque la tension de sortie du
microphone est mesurée pour un angle d'incidence acoustique pour lequel I'efficacité est faible.
Afin d'obtenir des résultats corrects pour les microphones de grandes dimensions, il peut étre
nécessaire d'effectuer les mesures en plein air (voir 5.5.2).

La mesure peut étre effectuée de deux maniéres différentes.

a) Diagramme de directivité:
1) le microphone fonctionne dans les conditions assignées;
2) la distance entre le point de référence de la source sonore arpnce du
rmicrophone est maintenue constante pendant la mesure;
3) Id pression acoustique est maintenue constante penda
4) la fréquence est maintenue constante pendant la me
5) qn fait varier de fagon continue, ou palier pa i 'incidence dep ondes
donores, par rapport a la direction du microphone] 1 1gle’nul. Dans la méthode
palier par palier, on fait varier Iangle d' i des sonores par paliers, en
fpnction de la précision garanti
6) pour chaque angle 6 la tensien de dante U(0) est meslirée ou
gnregistrée;
7) le rapport T'(6) entre IefflcaC|te ative a I'angle @ et I'efficacité| relative
g une incidence nu i
ou d(6) en déc;
ule
G(0) = 20|gL
u(0)
8) I8 8St répetée pour un certain nombre de fréquences choisies de préférence
i ences médianes de bandes d'octave, soit 125 Hz, 250 Hz, (500 Hz,
Hz, 4 000 Hz, 8 000 Hz et 16 000 Hz
9) gi_{er microphbne ne présente pas de symétrie de révolution, il peut étre négessaire
d'effectuer des mesures de caractéristiques directionnelles dans différentk plans

passant par I'axe de référence du microphone;

10)les résultats doivent étre présentés sous forme d'une famille de courbes polaires de
directivité pour les fréquences spécifiées au point 8). Les courbes polaires de directivité
doivent étre présentées conformément a I'lEC 60268-1. L'origine du diagramme
directionnel tracé en coordonnées polaires doit correspondre au point de référence du
microphone. Sauf spécification contraire, I'axe de référence du microphone doit
correspondre a la direction zéro degré des diagrammes polaires de directivité.

b) Caractéristique de fréquence en fonction de la directivité:
1) le microphone fonctionne dans les conditions assignées;

2) l'angle d'incidence des ondes sonores, 6, mesuré par rapport a I'axe de référence du
microphone, est maintenu constant pendant la mesure;

3) la distance entre le point de référence de la source sonore et le point de référence du
microphone est maintenue constante pendant la mesure;
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4) la pression acoustique est maintenue constante pendant la mesure;

5) la tension de sortie U(6) du microphone est mesurée en fonction de la fréquence, pour
un certain nombre d'angles d'incidence déterminés, 6, y compris I'angle zéro;

6) les résultats doivent étre présentés sous forme d'une famille de courbes de réponse a
des angles d'incidence déterminés, 6, par rapport a I'axe de référence;

7) a partir de ces courbes, il est possible de déterminer le rapport de l'efficacité du
microphone relative a l'angle 0 a I'efficacité relative a une incidence nulle, pour une
fréquence spécifique (diagramme polaire de directivité (voir 13.1.2 a)).

13.1.3 Présentation graphique des résultats

Il convignt que la présentation graphique des résultats de mesure soit cgnforme_a I'Article 10
de I'lEC|[60268-1:1985.

13.2 Indice de directivité
13.2.1 | Caractéristique a spécifier

Rapport, exprimé en décibels, de la tension de sortie it e Istiques
planes $e propageant dans la direction de I'axe de rgfé , produite
par un|champ acoustique diffus de méme frequ nde de
fréquenges et correspondant a la méme pres e ou la
bande de fréquences doit étre spécifiée/

13.2.2 | Méthode de mesure

L'indice|de directivité D est donné par la

On peuf trouver une/explication générale de la non-linéarité d'amplitude dans I'lEC §0268-2.
Les carpoctéristiques a spécifier et les méthodes de mesure pour différents types de non-
linéarité d'amplitude, pouvant étre importants pour les microphones, peuvent étre trouvées
de 14.2 4 14.4. Dans les cas simples, il est possible de créer des champs acoustiques ayant
une distorsion inférieure a celle d'un microphone prévu pour des niveaux modérés de pression
acoustique. La distorsion doit étre mesurée dans des conditions fixées de bande passante et
de niveau, ces derniers étant spécifiés pour différentes applications.

14.2 Distorsion harmonique totale
14.2.1 Caractéristique a spécifier
Rapport, exprimé en pourcentage ou en décibels, de la somme en valeur efficace des

composantes de tension harmonique de la tension de sortie sur la tension de sortie efficace
totale.
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La distorsion harmonique est I'une des manifestations de la non-linéarité d'amplitude. Si la
distorsion du champ acoustique ne peut pas étre maintenue suffisamment petite vis-a-vis de la
non-linéarité du microphone, d'autres méthodes doivent étre utilisées, par exemple la
distorsion par différence des fréquences (voir 14.4).

14.2.2 Méthode de mesure

Les conditions appropriées stipulées aux Articles 4 et 5 doivent étre établies.

Un voltmétre sélectif, tel qu'un analyseur d'onde, précédé si nécessaire d'un filtre passe-haut
éliminant la fréquence fondamentale, est relié a la sortie du microphone soumis a I'essai. Le
dispositif de mesure doit indiquer la valeur efficace réelle des résidus d'harmonique.

On mespre les tensions U, relatives a chaque harmonique séparé.

voltmetr
La disto

en pourgentage:

en décibels:

ou

d, eq

Uy €S

U, eq

Ly es

La disto ssai est
placé dqit étre) netiermént inférieure a la distorsion propre du microphone (voir 14.2.1).

14.3 Distorsion harmonique d'ordre n (n = 2, 3,...)
14.3.1 Caractéristique a spécifier

Distorsion harmonique d'ordre n, rapportée a la tension totale.

14.3.2 Méthode de mesure

Les conditions appropriées stipulées aux Articles 4 et 5 doivent étre établies. Un voltmétre
sélectif, tel qu'un analyseur d'onde, précédé, si nécessaire, d'un filtre passe-haut éliminant la
fréquence fondamentale, est relié a la sortie du microphone soumis a I'essai. Le dispositif de
mesure doit indiquer la valeur efficace réelle des résidus d'harmonique.

On mesure les tensions U,, de chaque harmonique séparé.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38074a87c9d9ea82cdea907c36f4f268

-80 - IEC 60268-4:2014 © IEC 2014

La tension totale U;, comprenant la fréquence fondamentale, est mesurée a l'aide d'un
voltmétre efficace large bande, relié au microphone soumis a I'essai.

La distorsion harmonique d'ordre n peut étre déterminée par les équations

en pourcentage:

U
d =—" 100 %

en décihels:

La disto ssai est

placé dqit étre nettement inférieure a la distorsion propre dd mi

14.4.1 | Caractéristique a spécifier

Rapport| entre la tension du signal de e avec un filtre apprpprié en
sortie d'un microphone placé dans composé de deux [signaux
sinusoidaux de fréquences f; et f7, telles « = 8Q Hz, et la tension du signal pvant le
filtre (vdir 7.2 de I'lEC 60268

14.4.2 | Méthode de

Les mesgures sontfaites
et l'autrp a la '-@: cé
chaque source sondreg, 8
La méth Ui a/procédure décrite en 14.12.8 de I''EC 60268-3:4013. Le
résultat 5

onores, I'une rayonnant le signal a la fréquience f1,
eg niveaux de la pression acoustique produite par
)ce du microphone, doivent étre les mémes.

en pour

en décibels:

d

fd

L., =20lg—L
s 9700

avec Uref cOmme moyenne géométrique de Uy et Up,

ou
Upn est la tension de fréquence fy en sortie du microphone, produite par la pression
acoustique de la premiére source sonore;

Up comme pour Up, mais pour la tension de fréquence f2;
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Usz estlatension en sortie du microphone pour la fréquence f; = f> — f1 = 80 Hz.

La distance entre les points de référence des sources sonores et du microphone soumis a

I'essai est choisie de fagon a recevoir la pression acoustique nécessaire.

15 Caractéristiques limites

15.1 Pression acoustique de créte maximale admissible assignée

Pression acoustique maximale instantanée d'une onde plane qu'un microphone peut supporter
sans modification permanente de ses caractéristiques de fonctionnement pour toute incidence

de I'onde_acoustique, Elle est spécifiée par le constructeur

NOTE Clette caractéristique comporte le terme «assigné», car elle est spécifiée¢par le
résultant g'une série d'essais, et ne peut pas étre mesurée valablement sur un échar

15.2 Pression acoustique limite de surcharge

15.2.1 | Caractéristique a spécifier

microphjone ne dépasse pas une limite spécifiée, /po » e comprise

gamme [utile de fréquences, pour toute incidence sii ~Ka pression ac

de surcharge doit étre mesurée dans Ig i i ir 4.2.2) ainsi que

fonctionhement a l'impédance de charge

NOTE Apcune limite commune n'a encore été gé
valeurs d¢ 0,5 % ou de 1 % pour la distorsion p

15.2.2 | Méthode de me

Le microphone est mis|dg ition¥ ignées. On mesure alors la pression ac
limite ppur différents [angles di I'onde acoustique en augmentant la |
acoustique d'un ; j g/ce que la distorsion aux bornes de s
microphlone atteitne ifiee, On doit noter la pression acoustique corres

a l'angle

NOTE L
des fréqu
parleurs.

16 Syr

16.1 Slymétrie dela sortie des microphones

Yorés et de I'air peuvent limiter la procédure. Les mesures par d
14.4.2, minimisent, pour le moins, l'influence des non-linéarités

r comme
L2).

tude du
dans la
bustique
pour un

iohnent des

pustique
bression
ortie du
pondant

fférences
des haut-

. . Transformateur
Appareil de mesure symétrique symétrique a prise
Microphone médiane
en essai ~

50 Q

Signal d'essai

8

@ e @

200 Q
T

IEC 1474/14

Figure 1 — Symétrie de la sortie


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38074a87c9d9ea82cdea907c36f4f268

-82 - IEC 60268-4:2014 © IEC 2014

La Figure 1 représente le dispositif de mesure selon I'lEC 60268-2. On fait également
référence a 14.15 de I'lEC 60268-3:2013. Toutes les exigences relatives a la symétrie de la
source et de l'appareil de mesure sont également valables pour la mesure des microphones.
La résistance de charge doit avoir une valeur de 200 Q. L'impédance de la source fournissant le
signal d'essai U’y doit étre de 50 Q. La symétrie du dispositif de mesure lui-méme doit étre
soumise a l'essai sans le microphone, en le remplagant par une résistance de 200 Q. La
«symetrie» b en décibels, est calculée par

b=20lgY2 (voir Figure 1)
Uz

Il convigmtdeTmaimtenmiTte miveau sonore ambiantaussi bas que poussibterpowm e pag influer

sur les nésultats.

16.2 Slymétrie dans les conditions de fonctionnement

cteur de
tension

La procgdure spécifiée en 15.1 ne couvre pas les interférences$
sortie. (GrAce a une modification du dispositif de mes
correspondante U, peut étre mesurée (voir Figure 2).

Microphone
en essai

IEC 1475/14

Pour aspsurer de S gomparables aux différentes conceptions mécaniques de
microphlones i ajt en incluant 1,5 m de cable de bonne qualité et une charge de

sortie dé 1 kQ.

NOTE U €parée _du gable vérifie que son incidence sur le résultat est négligeable.

Pour la] mesure,N'écran/blindage du cable est débranché de la sortie du microphope et la
tension [d‘€ssai est thjectée. Le rapport de la tension résultante, mesurée par l'appareil de
mesure lsymétrique a la source d'interférences est calculé conformément a 16 1

17 Niveau de pression acoustique équivalente au bruit propre

17.1 Caractéristique a spécifier

Niveau de la pression acoustique extérieure susceptible de produire la méme tension de sortie
pondérée que celle obtenue en I'absence de champ extérieur et lorsque la tension de sortie est
uniquement due au bruit propre du microphone. La fréquence de référence du niveau de
pression acoustique extérieure doit étre la méme que celle qui est utilisée pour la mesure de
I'efficacité assignée en champ libre.

La valeur (maximale, moyenne, type) qui est donnée dans la spécification doit étre spécifiée.
La valeur maximale est préférée.
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NOTE Sauf indication contraire, il faut considérer qu'on se référe a des conditions en champ libre et a un angle
d'incidence nul.

17.2 Méthode de mesure
Pour effectuer les mesures, procéder de la maniéere qui suit.

a) Lors de la mesure du bruit électrique propre, le microphone doit étre isolé contre le bruit, le
vent, les chocs, les vibrations et les champs extérieurs, magnétiques ou électriques.
Toutefois, le microphone doit étre en mode de fonctionnement acoustique (voir Note 2).

NOTE 1 Un exemple de dispositif d'isolation sonore efficace est donné a I’Annexe B.

NOTE 2 Il a souvent été dans les habitudes de ne mesurer que le niveau de bruit _de I'électronique, en
utilisg POl P
du m 2lément trapsducteur
lui-me

NOTHE 3 L'utilisation d'un amplificateur moderne de 40 dB a 60 dB pour cetté i i pment de
marge pour que le bruit du microphone domine et il est inutile de eqrrige bruit de
I'amplificateur.

b) On mesure la tension de sortie pondérée due au bruit pyépre i s ilisant les
mesjures pondérées spécifiees par I''EC 60268-1:1985. i ‘ mesures
psophométriques et quasi-crétes, conformémenja 6. : . I est
vivement recommandé d'inclure également le déré A,
conformément a 6.2.1 de I'lEC 60268-1:1985 bondéré
tierg d'octave, conformément a 6.2.3~de I'lEG\60%2

c) Lordque le microphone est rempla g dont la
valeur est égale a I'impédance assigng Wi i i rée doit
étre|inférieure au tiers de la valeyf mesurgg’a.I' , résultat
souhaité soit augmente de moins ’ mesure
et nlimporte quel son ré

d) La pression acoustique éqii i sion de
sortie a l'efficacité assigné 5. i

e) Le rliveau de press écibels,
entre la press aco uPa).

18 Conditions

18.1

Les caraesiéristi ivanses doivent étre spécifiées indépendamment les unes des autres. Si

des int¢rdependances ‘existent, les conditions et les effets doivent étre spécifié§ par le

Gamme de pressions atmosphériques dans les limites de laquelle les caractéristiques du
microphone ne varient pas de plus de +2 dB. Lorsque le constructeur indique que le
microphone convient a des applications pour lesquelles se produisent des variations
importantes de la pression ambiante (par exemple, de la pression atmosphérique des
systémes de sonorisation a bord des avions), le taux maximal admissible de variation de la
pression atmosphérique doit étre également spécifié.

18.3 Domaine de température

Gamme de températures dans les limites de laquelle les caractéristiques du microphone ne
varient pas de plus de +2 dB.
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18.4 Domaine d’humidité relative

Gamme d'humidités relatives dans les limites de laquelle les caractéristiques du microphone

ne varient pas de plus de +2 dB.

19 Perturbations extérieures

19.1 Généralités
19.1.1 Spécifications et méthodes de mesure

Les mic
étre, da
perturbations exterleures peuvent donner lieu a des S|gnaux paras'e
raison d'effets non linéaires, aucune méthode, valable d'une maniérs
donnée [pour les évaluer toutes. Le cas particulier des influences exte

le fourn|sseur et l'utilisateur et elles peuvent éventuellement co
laboratdire et/ou en plein air.

Les methodes de mesure indiquées ci-aprés (y
perturbgtions extérieures en provenance:

— des yibrations mécaniques;
— du vent;
— de I'effet «pop»;

Les méthodes indiquées ne
de lignep directrices.

19.1.2 | Autres pertu

Pour tolites les ™\
paragraphes ci-de

fourniss

19.2 P i ique ujivalente due aux vibrations mécaniques

19.2.1

Pression acob quivalente obtenue en l'absence de champ acoustique et dug
vibratior gorrespondant a une accélération de valeur efficace, de fréquen

direction .spécifiée. La pression acoustique équivalente doit étre indiquée pour la dire

es, mais elles sont destinées

tres que celles qui sont mentionnées ¢
doivent faire I'objet d'un accord passé

ju'il peut

que les
BXes en
eut étre
patibilité

ipn entre

caorrac

récis en

ue des

a servir

ans les
entre le

b a une
e et de
ction de

VlbratIOI’ porelaaualla 1o Aart vt A ala anifacta |nr\ direectiona

PoOTT T TaqoU Tt C o pTTtaTrioatroTT Raedmare—Sse—manteste—tLes—arectHonrs—Eores

aux perturbations maximale et minimale doivent étre toutes les deux indiquées.

ondant

La pression acoustique équivalente peut étre indiquée pour des vibrations de fréquences
spécifiées ou pour des vibrations dont I'énergie est contenue dans une bande de fréquences
spécifiée, centrée sur la fréquence de référence. S'il existe des relations linéaires, la pression
acoustique équivalente peut étre exprimée en tant que coefficient de transfert liant la pression

acoustique équivalente a l'accélération.

19.2.2 Méthode de mesure

Pour effectuer les mesures, procéder de la maniéere qui suit.

a) Le microphone est connecté conformément aux conditions assignées, en l'absence de

champ acoustique.
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b) On applique une vibration mécanique dont l'accélération efficace est spécifiée et de
fréquence ou bande de fréquence également spécifiée. La direction de la vibration doit étre

telle

que I'on obtienne une tension de sortie maximale.

c) La tension de sortie efficace U*% et I'accélération efficace sont mesurées.

d) La pression acoustique équivalente est calculée a partir de U”% et de I'efficacité assignée.
On doit spécifier I'accélération et la direction de la vibration.

e) Un essai est effectué pour obtenir la direction de vibration correspondant a la perturbation

mini

male. Cette direction est également spécifiée.

f) La mesure est effectuée de préférence avec un signal en fréquences glissantes dans un

domaine de fréquences s'étendant jusqu'a 250 Hz.

g) Quapd extste—une eratton Réaitre—entre—ta—pression—acousts vedente et
l'acqélération, le coefficient de transfert peut étre spécifié. Da s de forte
interdépendance avec la fréquence, on peut donner plus de valeur 3 acteristique
comppléete.

19.3 Pression acoustique équivalente due au vent

19.3.1 | Caractéristique a spécifier

Pression acoustique équivalente obtenue en l'absengé de tiqde et due au vent,

dont on gnte doit étre indiquée

pour la |[direction du vent pour laquelle la perturbation maxi nifeste. Les directions
correspondant aux perturbations maxima i 8 étredtoutes les deux ingliquées.

Outre lel niveau pondéré corresponda iveau de pression acoustique

équivale ave ou de tiers d'octayve dans

la gamme utile de fréquences du microp es vitesses de vent complémerntaires a

celles c

19.3.2 | Méthode de mesure

Toutes Jes mesures d sujetfes a d'importantes variations, si le yent est

turbulent a la so S pbulence entre la source et le microphoné. Aprés

évaluati st™Mavéré que la méthode du tunnel aérodymamique
donne lTj ditions de vent naturel. Il est cependant encorq difficile
de mes de le décrire avec suffisamment de précigion. En
conséqu 2fable de prendre comme référence les caractéfistiques

mécanid
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\L \AL

D

Légende
ventilgteur a faible bruit acoustique

sectioh transversale d'entrée du tunnel a vent

tunnell a vent

matérfau absorbant

mw O 4 >» T

sectioh transversale de sortie du tunnel a ven

~

longugur du tunnel

d distance de mesure entre le microphone et la

M  microphone soumis a I'essaq

Q ampliffjcateurs

W filtre d

V voltmétre

Deux sq dial, un
disposit , lusieurs
organis ésultats reproductibles quel que soit le lieu d'utilisation. Les
expérieff le deuxiéme ne sont pas encore connues. Des rlnesures
comparati prémiére installation et les autres générateurs indiquent qu'il faut
s'attendfe erence importante. En conséquence, les valeurs publiées [pour la

sensibilité ,au) vent~ddivent indiquer si I'on a utilisé la machine 1 ou la machine 2 [avec la
présentg norme.

Un schéma fonctionnel du montage utilisé pour la mesure est indiqué a la Figure 3. Le
microphone en essai est placé a une distance de 25 cm de la sortie du tunnel. Le tunnel est
mis en fonctionnement dans une piéce n'influengcant pas les résultats de la mesure, par
exemple une chambre anéchoique. La tension de sortie du microphone soumis aux conditions
de vent est mesurée en utilisant un filtre de pondération A, conformément a I'lEC 60268-1, et
de fagon facultative en tant que valeur de bande d'octave ou de bande de tiers d'octave. Les
microphones équipés d’écrans anti-vent amovibles doivent étre mesurés avec et sans écran.

Les deux machines différentes générant le flux d'air sont indiquées a la Figure 4. La surface
intérieure du tunnel est construite de fagon a fournir un flux d'air homogéne. Les dimensions
choisies sont suffisamment grandes en comparaison de celles des microphones soumis a
I'essai. La vitesse plus élevée en sortie de la machine 1 est obtenue par un dispositif conique
réduisant la section transversale. Pour réaliser un flux laminaire, l'intérieur de la machine 2 est
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recouvert de laine de verre, ou d'un matériau similaire, d'une masse volumique de 55 kg/m3 et
de 2,5 cm d'épaisseur. A la vitesse nécessaire, les ventilateurs produisent un bruit acoustique
négligeable. La distance de 250 mm pour la mesure a été choisie pour donner un ensemble de
turbulences similaire aux conditions de vent naturel.

La nature du bruit d0 au vent est telle que des variations de pression, dont les fréquences se
situent en dessous de la gamme utile de fréquences (et ne sont donc pas détectables),
peuvent engendrer des signaux en sortie du microphone suffisamment importants pour
surcharger le premier étage de I'amplificateur. Des précautions doivent étre prises pour éviter
de tels effets de surcharge.

IEC 1477/14

Figure 4a — Générateur de vent avec ventilateur radial (vu de face et en coupe)
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